
KUWAIT
Central Bank urged to expedite Sukuk law
The Central Bank of Kuwait and lawmak-
ers have been urged to expedite the issue 
of Islamic Sukuk law to increase investment 
tools in the Islamic fi nancial market.

Chairman of Rasameel Structured Finance 
Company Mansour Al-Mubarak said the 

Ministry of Commerce and Industry must 
strengthen its role in raising the quality and 
performance of the market by speeding up 
the establishment of an independent stock 
market authority assigned to regulate the ex-
change, to ensure transparency and justice 
and to promote trust among traders.

In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets.............................................1
DIB starts ops in Pakistan
Lehman entering Middle East
GFH rights issue gets huge response
Doha Bank to go Islamic
Islamic funds initiated
ADIB’s IPO approved
Bank Islam bidder evaluated
New listing on DFM

Ratings...........................................................6
Celcom cancels program
Temasek unaffected by StanChart buy
Credit quality improves slightly
BKME’s ratings affi rmed
RAM assigns AA2 to Penang Bridge
Fitch affi rms IDB’s rating
ADIB A- rated
Mashreqbank’s programs ratings
affi rmed
UNB’s ratings affi rmed

Retail..............................................................9
IDB signs US$50 million deal
Amlak Finance to go Islamic
SIB to provide fi nancing
MAAKL’s new funds

Interview.............................................11
Mr Mominul Islam Patwary

The Need for Islamic Accounting....12

Industrialists in Nigeria.....................15

Meet the Head...................................16
Dr Humayon Dar

Takaful News......................................17

Takaful Report...................................18

Moves..................................................20

Recruitment........................................20

Events Diary........................................21

Bondweb .............................................22

Dealogic – League Tables................23

Subscriptions Form...........................26

Country Index.....................................26

Company Index..................................26

Vol. 3, Issue 8    31st March 2006

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

UAE (Dubai)
No capital rise for ADIB
Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank (ADIB) is not likely 
to raise its capital nor allow foreigners to ac-
quire shares in the bank in the short term, 
despite having secured shareholder ap-
proval to raise the share capital from Dh1 
billion (US$272.25 million) to Dh3 billion 
(US$816.75 million) and allow foreigners to 
own up to 25% of the shares.

“We have got the approval but it will be done 
at the appropriate time to minimize any nega-
tive impact,” said Chairman Mohammad Bin 
Humooda, noting that the proposed increase 
will be phased in over the next fi ve years.

The proposed increase in share capital will 
be done through a rights issue and an issue 
of bonus shares. 

MALAYSIA
Endowment fund for INCEIF
Malaysia’s Central Bank, Bank Negara 
Malaysia, has initiated a RM500 million 
(US$135.3 million) endowment fund to 
support the operations of the International 
Centre for Education in Islamic Finance (IN-
CEIF).

Central Bank Governor Tan Sri Dr Zeti Akhtar 
Aziz said the fund would allow the institution 
to tap the best human capital worldwide, 

adding that the establishment of INCEIF 
represented an investment in human capital 
to support the global development of the Is-
lamic fi nancial services industry.

The fast pace of innovation in the global 
fi nancial services in general and in the Is-
lamic fi nancial services sector in particular, 
Dr Zeti explained, demanded new expertise 
and skills.

 GLOBAL
IDB to double capital
The Islamic Development Bank (IDB) plans 
to increase its authorized capital to US$45 
billion from the current US$22.5 billion. The 
plan is, however, still at the proposal stage 
and is expected to be taken up by the gover-
nor of the bank at the IDB board of governors 
meeting in Kuwait in May.

This increase is hoped to help better im-
plement the programs under the recently 
launched IDB 1440H Vision, which is mainly 
focused on alleviating poverty, improving 
health and enhancing the quality of educa-
tion in the Muslim world (see the last issue 
of Islamic Finance news for full coverage of 
the IDB 1440H Vision).



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board: 

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Ma’sum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Head

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  
Aseambankers 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Ta’awuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & Chief Executive Offi cer 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

University of Durham

Dr Nordin Mohd Zain
Executive Director 

Malaysia Accounting Standards Board

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

The potential of the Takaful industry is arguably far greater than that of the banking 
sector, running into billions of dollars. Takaful is an essential part of the social 
protection needed for any society, whether it is an emerging market or a highly 
developed and sophisticated environment. Yet it is struggling to become established 
along the same lines as Islamic banking. While the Islamic banking industry is still 
reporting growth rates of around 15% per annum, the market penetration of Takaful 
is still woefully small, averaging less than 2% per capita income. 

So the question is why that is so, when much has been said and written about the 
huge potential the sector is offering. Does it have to do with regulatory matters? It is 
not unusual to hear comments that some business regulations are an impediment, 
and not a facilitator, to business growth and expansion (see interview with Mr Mominul 
Islam Patwary on page 11).

The challenges faced by market participants, and indeed regulators, are not limited 
to developed or emerging markets. Nor are the impediments limited to Takaful 
participants. They cross the broad spectrum of Islamic fi nancial institutions; 
sometimes there is a blurred line between regulatory and market impediments, and 
some co-exist. 

Regulators must strive to meet international standards and best practices in order 
to promote within their own jurisdictions a sound Takaful industry. This, of course, 
extends to best practices on an international platform. Robust regulatory practices 
and standards are of fundamental importance in building and maintaining an 
effi cient, fair, safe and stable Takaful market for the benefi t and protection of all 
policyholders. 

Currently, some regulators impose restrictions on the models (such as Wakala or 
Mudharabah) that Takaful operators can utilize. Harmonization must be strived for 
across the international Takaful platform. 

Turning from the regulatory matters to the players themselves, are they really committed 
to selling their products? Amazingly, most of the Islamic banking and fi nance products 
offered around the world today are without a parallel Takaful wrap. Is this to imply that 
the interest prohibited in banking transactions is acceptable in Takaful? Unless there 
is no alternative, interest is interest, forever prohibited in Shariah.

Perhaps the most important ground for optimism for the future development of the 
Takaful industry is the introduction of regulations making it mandatory to have Takaful 
cover for all Islamic fi nancing in Malaysia. Takaful coverage forms part of a fi nancing 
package. For instance, if a bank offers Islamic mortgages, then it has to wrap the 
product with compulsory mortgage Takaful, which can be offered by the bank, or in 
co-operation with a Takaful operator. This Malaysian initiative will yet again set an 
important trend for others to adopt in the global industry. 

This is a major development which other countries should emulate, especially to spur 
on their respective Islamic banking and insurance markets. It is unfortunate that in 
many of the GCC countries, Islamic mortgages do not have a compulsory Islamic 
insurance wrap. In fact, in many markets where Islamic mortgages are offered, 
including the UK, the US, the Middle East and South Asia, mortgages are usually 
combined with conventional building and contents insurance. In some markets 
Takaful may, of course, not be available.

The players and regulators must recognize that the Takaful industry is still in its 
formative years and, as such, many issues need to be resolved. Takaful has its rightful 
place in Islam, but years of misunderstanding and misconception have created a 
mental block against insurance in the Muslim culture. At the end of the day, like 
Islamic banking, Takaful will succeed if it can overcome the practical problems it 
faces today.

Note from the Editor

Zakariya Othman, Editor



Page 3© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com
FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@IslamicFinanceTraining.com

CALENDAR  2006

Evening Impact Series: Islamic 
Finance and Banking

22 February – 12 April 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 

Structuring Islamic Financial Products
 

 3 – 6 April 2006, KUALA LUMPUR
 24 – 27 July 2006, ISTANBUL   

Islamic Financial Engineering 
and Advanced Products

13 – 16 May 2006, KUWAIT CITY
1 – 4 August 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 

6 – 9 November 2006, DUBAI

Fundamentals of Islamic Banking 
and Finance

   
11 – 14 September 2006, JAKARTA

Islamic Trade Finance 
29 May 2006, SINGAPORE

11 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk, Islamic Capital Markets 
and Derivatives

30 May – 1 June 2006, SINGAPORE
12 – 14 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Key Legal, Documentary and 
Structuring Issues for Islamic 

Financial Products 

17 – 18 May 2006, KUALA LUMPUR 
4 – 5 September 2006, DUBAI 

19 – 20 December 2006, BAHRAIN 

Managing Key Risks in Shariah 
Compliant  Financial Structures 

19 May 2006, KUALA LUMPUR
                  6 September 2006, DUBAI   

21 December 2006, BAHRAIN

Structuring Islamic Derivatives
Key Innovation and Development Issues

3 – 4 June 2006, Dubai

 

presents

UAE (Dubai)
DIB starts ops in Pakistan
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has started up operations in Pakistan with the opening of its 
fi rst branch in Karachi. This will be the fi rst of eight branches that are being planned 
by DIB Pakistan, a wholly owned subsidiary of DIB. Other branches will be located in 
Islamabad, Lahore, Rawalpindi and Faisalabad.

Pakistan’s president General Pervez Musharraf said the brotherly ties between Paki-
stan and the UAE were cemented through trade and it was hoped that the relationship 
would be further grown with strong business links in the coming days, bringing the two 
countries still closer.

“Pakistan is one of the fastest growing economies in the world with a huge infl ow of 
foreign investment and an exponential boom in the fi nance and banking sectors. This 
has been made possible through the stable and business-friendly policies of the gov-
ernment that have led to the emergence of Pakistan as an economically progressive 
nation on the world map,” Saad Zaman, CEO of DIB Pakistan commented.

BAHRAIN
GFH rights issue gets huge response
Gulf Finance House (GFH)’s US$188 million rights issue has attracted a huge response 
from shareholders. The rights offer of 136,155,079 shares will provide the bank with 
the funding to launch  the next phase of expansion into the global markets. 

GFH chief executive offi cer and board member Esam Janahi said the success of the 
rights issue comes against the backdrop of excellent fi nancial results for 2005, when 
the bank’s consolidated net profi t rose by 147% to US$140 million, compared to 
US$57 million in 2004. 

The proceeds from the issue will be used to fi nance GFH’s growth plans both regionally 
and in other markets such as India, China, South-East Asia and Europe, explained Mr 
Janahi.

GFH’s investment plans include extending the bank’s geographical coverage and 
diversifying its income stream and asset base, enabling it to take advantage of 
new opportunities that are arising globally in capital markets, private equity, asset 
management and infrastructure development. 

NEWS BRIEFS

US
Lehman entering Middle East
Global investment bank Lehman Brothers is opening offi ces in Dubai and Qatar this 
year, so that half of its revenues will come from outside of the US. 

Chief executive offi cer of Europe and Asia, Jeremy Isaacs, said he was excited about 
the increasingly active investors and record oil revenues in the Middle East, where 
there is over US$2.2 trillion of investable assets.

“The petrodollar is real and it is absolutely going to change the balance of the global 
economic power,” Isaacs noted.

Lehman’s non-US revenues currently stand at 39%, with around two-thirds of that gen-
erated in Europe. The international divisions were the main drivers of growth last year 
at New York-based Lehman Brothers, and Isaacs said the group was targeting Asia in 
general and Japan in particular for future investment.



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

QATAR
Doha Bank to go Islamic
Doha Bank’s proposed amendments to its Articles of Association, 
authorizing the bank to set up Islamic banking branches, have re-
ceived shareholder approval. The alteration of the nine articles will 
also empower the bank to open branches outside Qatar. 

The bank has also unveiled its ambitious expansion plans, gearing 
up to open branches in India, Washington DC and London and rep-
resentative offi ces in Singapore, China, Turkey and Japan. 

Chairman of the bank’s board, Sheikh Fahad bin Mohammed bin 
Jabor Al Thani, said that 2005 had been an excellent year for Doha 
Bank as it witnessed many achievements, including a rise in net 
profi ts by 114.4 % to reach QR789.9 million (US$217.02 million) 
from QR368.4 million (US$101.21 million) in 2004. 

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation

It is a copyright violation to copy and forward 
any of the content within the pages of 
Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced 
group  subscription packages which enable 
your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 
per year for a full subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our 
copyright, call +603 2143 8100 NOW!

QATAR
QIB to launch Investment bank
Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB) has reiterated its plans to launch an Is-
lamic investment bank with a capital of US$1 billion in collabora-
tion with Gulf Finance House. The paid-up capital of the proposed 
bank will be US$500 million.

General manager Salah Al Jaidah said the proposed Islamic invest-
ment bank was to be known as Qatari Finance House and it would 
be set up within the framework of Qatar Financial Centre (QFC) 
laws. He stated that QIB’s plans to launch the Asian Finance Bank 
in Malaysia were at the fi nal stages, adding that steps were also 
being taken to launch a European fi nance house. 

Managing director Abdul Latif bin Abdullah Al Mahmoud announced 
that QIB bank’s net profi t rose to QR511 million (US$140.4 million) 
in 2005, as against QR294 million (US$80.8 million) in the previ-
ous year, showing a growth of 74%. Assets increased to QR9.55 
billion (US$2.62 billion), from QR7.74 billion (US$2.13 billion) in 
2004, registering a rise of 23%, while deposits grew by 18% to 
reach QR6.87 billion (US$1.89 billion), from 5.82 billion (US$1.59 
billion) in 2004.

Al Mahmoud also commented that proposals to distribute 50% bo-
nus shares and 25% cash dividend for last year, as well as plans to 
fl oat a 20% rights issue, have been approved.

UK
Islamic funds initiated
Two funds with an initial capital of £250,000 (US$436,000) are set 
to provide UK businesses with capital within the limits of Islamic 
law. The separate funds, of £50,000 (US$87,000) and £200,000 
(US$349,000) respectively, are being set up by the North London 
Enterprise Credit Union (NLECU) and Business Finance North West 
(BFNW), based in Bolton.

NLECU chief executive Peter Lovell said that research has revealed 
that a number of clients could not pay interest for ethical reasons. 
BFNW operations manager Sylvia Philips explained that the prima-
ry reason for setting up the fund was because the Islamic business 
community did not approach banks. The Islamic Bank of Britain 
and HSBC Amanah have offered to provide basic banking facilities 
to borrowers.

BFNW had so far received 17 applications and the fi nal fund might 
amount to £200,000 (US$349,000). The deadline to draw down 
money from the UK Treasury is the 31st March. 

MALAYSIA
Bank Islam bidder evaluated
Proposals by two West Asian parties bidding for a stake in Bank 
Islam are being carefully evaluated, said Lembaga Tabung Haji 
(LTH)’s chief executive offi cer Ismee Ismail, noting that the decision 
would be made by the end of June. LTH is the biggest shareholder 
of Bank Islam, with a 29.7% interest.

He explained that they were looking at all angles, especially the 
strengths of the foreign parties, and stressed that the bidder must 
add value to the bank.

The two bidders are Bahrain’s Unicorn Investment Bank, which has 
partnered with Oman’s largest commercial bank Muscat Bank and 
the Dubai Investment Group. 

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
ADIB’s IPO approved
An extraordinary general meeting of Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank has 
approved a tripling of the bank’s capital to US$814 million, and 
the sale of 30% of the shares in an initial public offering, as well 
as a 20% share dividend. Foreigners will be allowed to own up to 
25% of share capital. 



Page 5© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Al Hajri secures Islamic fi nancing
Al Hajri International Group has secured Dh100 million (US$27 mil-
lion) in funding from the Islamic Corporation for the Development 
of the Private Sector for its proposed new factory.

The factory – expected to be built at Mussafah Industrial Area – will 
manufacture 38,000 tonnes per year of jumbo roll paper, with pro-
duction starting in two years’ time.

The Islamic Corporation, an affi liate of the Islamic Development 
Bank (IDB), has funded projects totalling US$400 million in the last 
fi ve years. The Al Hajri project is the sixth funding in the UAE.

UAE (Dubai)
New listing on DFM
The Dubai Financial Market (DFM) has announced the listing of a 
new open-ended fund, managed by the National Bank of Dubai, 
with a primary objective of seeking capital growth by investing in a 
portfolio of MENA Equities and Equity linked securities.

The initial subscription in the fund is Dh100,000 (US$27,225), 
with a subsequent subscription of Dh50,000 (US$13,613). The 
minimum client holding must remain at Dh100,000 (US$27,225) 
or above.

DFM Director General Essa Kazim said the recent listing brought 
the total number of listed funds on DFM to 11 and the total number 
of securities listed on the market to 50.

LEBANON
IFSB to discuss fi nancial architecture
Central Bank governors of countries like Indonesia, Jordan, Malay-
sia, Pakistan, Qatar and Singapore will be participating in the 3rd 
Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) Summit held under the pa-
tronage of Fuad Siniora, the Prime Minister of Lebanon and hosted 
by banque Du Liban.

The summit will address a medium-term vision for the industry 
from a ten-year masterplan framework; the role of the industry in 
economic development and stability; and the necessary adapta-
tions in the architecture and infrastructure towards achieving the 
vision, thus maximizing the industry’s contribution towards growth 
with stability. Haruhiko Kuroda, President of the Asian Develop-
ment Bank (ADB), will give a keynote address at the summit.

UAE (Dubai)
Morgan Stanley opens in Dubai
Morgan Stanley has opened its offi ce in the Dubai International 
Financial Centre (DIFC) – the group’s fi rst offi ce in the Middle East 
and North Africa region.

John J. Mack, chairman and chief executive offi cer, said the Middle 
East region was an area of key strategic focus for the fi rm and es-
tablishing the offi ce would enable the group to build on its long 
track record by enhancing the services it could offer clients in the 
region.

Morgan Stanley has been active in the Middle East region since the 
1970s, providing a variety of investment banking, asset manage-
ment and wealth management services. 

Fe
at

ur
in

g

ov
er

 5
0 

ex
pe

rt

sp
ea

ke
rs

 o
n 

fu
nd

s

m
an

ag
em

en
t 
an

d

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

 in
 t
he

 M
id

dl
e 

Ea
st

June 4-7, 2006
Mina A' Salam Hotel, Madinat Jumeirah, Dubai, UAE

Helping fund managers to realise their potential

• Learn how to take advantages of the booming Middle Eastern funds industry from more
than 50 of the region’s leading players and international experts

• Understand the key factors behind successfully launching, marketing and running a
leading fund within the Middle East

• Discover the best practice principles of how to raise capital by establishing effective
domestic and international distribution channels

• Investigate the key principles of applying risk management techniques to achieve superior
returns with lower volatility

Middle East 2006

For more information please contact Rani at Tel: +65 63222 721
or email: rani.kuppusamy@terrapinn.com

www.fundsmanagementworld.com/2006/fwm

RETURN THIS TO US AT FAX (65) 6226 3264

� I am interested in attending the conference. Please contact me.
� I am interested in sponsorship opportunities. Please contact me
� I am interested in speaking. Please contact me
Name: __________________________________________ Designation: _________________________

Organisation: __________________________________________________________________________

Address: ______________________________________________________________________________

Tel: _________________ Fax: ___________________ E-mail: ___________________________________

Media partner:

Associate
sponsor:

Gold sponsor:

Official
broadcaster:

Silver sponsors:

Lead sponsor:

Official Magazine:

Platinum sponsor:Event partner:

Organised by:

QATAR
Commercialbank to go Islamic
Doha-based Commercialbank has launched a major new strategic 
initiative in Qatar by becoming the fi rst conventional bank to apply 
for a licence and to introduce an Islamic banking service unit, Al 
Safa.

Managing director Hussain Al Fardan said that in the fi rst nine 
months the new unit had already demonstrated its strong potential 
in both the corporate and consumer banking services of Commer-
cialbank.

“We will continue to invest in the growth of Al Safa by increasing our 
branch network and the range of Islamic products and services,” 
he said. 

Al Fardan also disclosed that the 40% cash dividend distribution 
and 50% bonus shares proposals for 2005 had been approved. 
The bonus issue, he said, would raise the bank’s capital to QR1.4 
billion (US$384.6 million), from the existing QR934.38 million 
(US$256.7 million). 

The bank achieved record net profi ts of QR749.5 million (US$205.9 
million), an increase of 117% over 2004. Basic earnings per share 
reached QR8.77 (US$2.41), as against QR6.87 (US$1.89) in 2004. 
Assets grew by 71% to QR22.2 billion (US$6.1 billion) from QR12.9 
billion (US$3.54 billion) in 2004. 



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

 SINGAPORE
Temasek unaffected by StanChart buy
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (S&P) has announced that its 
rating and outlook on Temasek Holdings is unaffected by the agree-
ment to acquire an 11.55% interest in Standard Chartered, through 
its wholly owned subsidiary Dover Investments. 

S&P believes that the purchase consideration of the acquisition can 
be accommodated through internally generated resources, without 
the need for Temasek to take on additional debt. The rating agency 
said that Temasek’s rating continued to be underpinned by a well-di-
versifi ed portfolio of cash fl ow generating investments, strong liquid-
ity and cash fl ow coverage, despite increasing debt, as well as its 
strong shareholder, the government of Singapore. 

 ASIA
Credit quality improves slightly 
The credit quality of rated companies in South and South-East Asia 
has improved slightly in the past six months as regional economies 
and fuel-dependent industries gained modest relief from relatively 
stable crude oil prices.

Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (S&P) said the outlook was ex-
pected to remain generally stable in the next six months, supported 
by improvement in regional economies and corporate fi nancial per-
formance.

“Nevertheless, near-term liquidity risk continues to affect companies 
that have limited access to fi nancial resources,” S&P credit analyst 
Greg Pau said, adding that those companies also faced the challeng-
es of rising costs and increasing competition. 

Most of the 18 upgrades over the last six months resulted from S&P’s 
criteria revision on foreign currency ratings above sovereign: certain 
non-sovereign entities that are considered well-insulated from direct 
and indirect sovereign risks may achieve a foreign currency rating 
that exceeds the sovereign foreign currency rating. There were two 
downgrades and they refl ected deterioration of the companies’ fi nan-
cial profi les due to heightened refi nancing risks. 

Debt capital markets in South and South-East Asia remained active. 
S&P rated six new corporate bond issues totalling US$2 billion. “The 
market is expected to stay favourable in 2006, with US dollar interest 
rates likely to be peaking and liquidity remaining relatively strong,” 
Pau noted. 

Bond issues from Indonesia and other regional issuers – including 
the US$1 billion MTN program announced by India’s NTPC – indicate 
prospects for new issuance could remain strong in the short to me-
dium-term.

RATINGS UPDATE

MALAYSIA
Royal Mint Islamic debt facility affi rmed
The Royal Mint of Malaysia (RMM)’s RM46 million (US$12.45 mil-
lion) Murabahah Multi-Option Notes Issuance Facility’s long-term rat-
ing of A2 and short-term rating of P2 with a stable outlook have both 
been reaffi rmed by Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM).

These ratings mirror RMM’s monopoly as the offi cial minter of circu-
lation coins in Malaysia and are supported by the structural features 
of the facility. However, RAM also took into account RMM’s weak bal-
ance sheet and the business risks related to its porcelain manufac-
turing business – Royal Mint Porcelain Manufacturing. 

Going forward, RMM’s revenue from minting circulation coins is es-
timated to increase by 2.5 times, underpinned by its new minting 
charges.

MALAYSIA
Celcom cancels program
The  cancellation of Celcom (Malaysia)’s RM100 million (US$27.07 
million) Al Murabahah Commercial Papers program on the 21st March 
2006 means that RAM no longer has a rating obligation on the pa-
pers and thus the P1 rating is no longer valid.

However, Celcom does still have outstanding obligations on its 
RM1,100 million (US$297.77 million) Al Bai Bithaman Ajil Bond Issu-
ance Facility, which currently hold an AA1 rating.

NEWS BRIEFS



Page 7© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

RATINGS UPDATE (continued...)

 KUWAIT
BKME’s ratings affi rmed
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed the Bank of Kuwait and the Middle East 
(BKME)’s ratings at issuer default BBB+ with a stable outlook, short-
term F2, individual C and support 2.

The issuer default, short-term and support ratings refl ect the high 
probability of support if necessary. In the fi rst instance, this support 
is likely to come from the bank’s majority shareholder Ahli United 
Bank. In the second instance, it may come from the Government of 
Kuwait which, through the Public Institution for Social Security, is the 
largest shareholder in AUB (20%) and holds a 10% stake in BKME. 

The individual rating is premised on BKME’s satisfactory profi tability, 
asset quality and cost effi ciency. It also refl ects the bank’s adequate 
capitalization and its relatively modest franchise.

NEWS BRIEFS

MALAYSIA
RAM assigns AA2 to Penang Bridge
Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM) has assigned a long-term rating of 
AA2 to Penang Bridge’s RM695 million (US$188 million) Redeem-
able Zero Coupon Serial Sukuk Istisnah, with a stable outlook. Con-
currently, RAM has also reaffi rmed the AA2 rating of Penang Bridge’s 
RM785 million (US$212.4 million) Al Bai Bithaman Ajil Facility 
(BaIDS), with a stable outlook. The RM695 million (US$188 million) 
Sukuk will be used to partially fund the widening of Penang Bridge.

These ratings are based on the company’s healthy profi tability, strong 
cash generating ability and stringent fi nancial covenants, as well as 
the continually increasing traffi c volume on the bridge, not to men-
tion its strategic position as the sole link between Penang island and 
the mainland. 

The structure of the Sukuk has minimized the impact on Penang 
Bridge’s debt service coverage ratio throughout the tenure of the 
BaIDS. In addition, the government of Malaysia has requested Pen-
ang Bridge to undertake additional work on the bridge, which will be 
funded by a RM183.1 million (US$49.6 million) loan from the govern-
ment, repayable between 2014 and 2020.

SAUDI ARABIA
Fitch affi rms IDB’s rating
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed the ratings of the Islamic Development 
Bank (IDB) at issuer default AA and short-term F1+, with the outlook 
remaining stable. 

The ratings are based on the strong support from the bank’s member 
countries, its extremely low leverage, high liquidity, and prudent risk 
management policies. The issuer default rating also takes into con-
sideration the additional market funding that will be required by the 
development of IDB’s operations over the next fi ve years. 

The IDB benefi ts from strong support from its 56 member countries. 
Given IDB’s key role in providing fi nance to Organization of the Is-
lamic Conference (OIC) countries, the willingness of members to con-
tinue to provide support is not in doubt. Nevertheless, the capacity to 
respond to a capital call is not as strong, as less than half of member 
countries are rated investment grade and the highest rated share-
holder – Kuwait, with 12.4% of capital – is rated AA-. 

According to its fi ve-year strategic plan for 2005–2009, IDB has 
planned to raise US$4.7 billion. Although this will be accompanied 
by a substantial increase in both callable and paid-in capital in 2006, 
the growth in debt load will translate into higher gearing measures. 

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
ADIB A- rated
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank (ADIB)’s ratings 
at issuer default A- with a stable outlook, short-term F2, individual C 
and support 2. 

The long-term Islamic debt rating, short-term and individual ratings 
refl ect ADIB’s sound asset quality and improving profi tability. They 
also take into account its relatively short operating track record, es-
pecially under the current board of directors, rapid asset growth and 
declining capital ratios. 



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

UAE (Dubai)
Mashreqbank’s programs ratings 
affi rmed
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed the ratings of Dubai-based Mashreq-
bank’s euro medium-term note (EMTN) program at long-term A- and 
short-term F2 for senior unsecured debt, and BBB+ for subordinated 
debt. The EMTN program has increased in size to US$2 billion from 
US$750 million.

Fitch emphasizes that the above ratings are for the general program 
and it cannot be assumed that each individual issue under the pro-
gram carries the applicable program rating. For example, in the case 
of indexed notes it is possible that the rating might deviate from the 
program rating.

 UAE (Abu Dhabi)
UNB’s ratings affi rmed
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed Abu Dhabi-based Union National Bank 
(UNB)’s ratings at issuer default A- with a stable outlook, short-term 
F2, individual C and support 2. 

The issuer default, short-term and individual ratings refl ect UNB’s 
consistent profi tability, satisfactory liquidity, improving asset quality 
and a stable customer deposit base. They also refl ect the increasing 
pressure on margins, strong loan growth and fairly high corporate 
loan concentrations. The support rating refl ects the high probability 
of support from the UAE authorities, should it ever be required. 

UNB’s 2005 results showed a signifi cant improvement on 2004 with 
reported net income of Dh1.15 billion (US$310 million), equating to 
a return on equity of 31%. 

RATINGS UPDATE (continued...)

 MALAYSIA
AmMerchant Bank upgraded
Fitch Ratings has upgraded AmMerchant Bank’s long-term Foreign 
Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to BB+ from BB- and its indi-
vidual rating to C/D from D. 

The agency has also upgraded AmMerchant’s deposit rating to BBB- 
from BB, to refl ect the depositors’ preference in Malaysia. Simultane-
ously, Fitch affi rmed the short-term foreign currency IDR at B, and 
support 3. The outlook on all the ratings is stable. 

These upgrades are in response to AmMerchant’s improved credit 
profi le, as refl ected in its signifi cantly reduced non-performing loan 
levels, supported by management efforts to improve the bank’s risk 
management practices. 

The rating action refl ects AmMerchant’s adequate capitalization and 
stronger profi tability in the past two years, although Fitch also notes 
the inherent volatility in dependence on trading income.

 BAHRAIN
AUB’s outlook looks up
Fitch Ratings has amended Bahrain-based Ahli United Bank (AUB)’s 
rating outlook to positive from stable. Its ratings are affi rmed at is-
suer default BBB+, short-term F2, individual B/C and support 2. 

The new positive outlook refl ects Fitch’s view that an upgrade over a 
one- to two-year period is likely if the bank succeeds in strengthening 
its Tier 1 capital ratio and sustaining its profi tability growth. Since its 
formation in 2000, AUB has made signifi cant progress in expanding 
its franchise beyond its initial Bahraini and UK operations. 

The issuer default, short-term and individual ratings are underpinned 
by AUB’s healthy profi tability, sound liquidity and good asset quality. 
They also take into account the bank’s lower Tier 1 ratio, following its 
fi rst-time consolidation of Bank of Kuwait and the Middle East. 

NEWS BRIEFS



Page 9© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE (Dubai)
Amlak Finance to go Islamic
The UAE’s biggest home fi nance company, Amlak Finance, has ap-
plied for an Islamic banking licence to help it reduce the cost of 
funds and broaden its product range.

Chief executive Mohammad Ali Al Hashimi said an Islamic banking 
licence would help Amlak to reduce the cost of funds through the 
cheaper savings and current accounts which banks had access to.

“We operate like a bank, we lend to our customers for up to 25 years 
but we cannot accept deposits from them,” he explained, adding that 
Amlak had a strong customer base and an Islamic banking licence 
would help it to offer new products to them and boost overall share-
holder value.

SAUDI ARABIA
IDB signs US$50 million deal
The Islamic Development Bank (IDB) and JP Morgan Chase & Co 
have signed a US$50 million trade fi nance agreement to promote 
trade in IDB member countries. 

The agreement was made in the context of the efforts of the IDB 
to mobilize additional resources from fi nancial markets to promote 
trade operations within IDB member countries. 

IDB’s vice president of trade and policy, Dr Syed Jaafar Aznan, said 
that the agreement refl ected the credibility of the bank in the fi nan-
cial markets, noting that the IDB’s trade fi nance programs for mem-
ber countries totalled US$2 billion annually.

MALAYSIA
MBS offers Islamic fi nancing
Malaysia Building Society (MBS) has introduced its latest Islamic 
property fi nancing called MBS EZ-i, which uses both the market’s 
fi xed and fl oating rate mechanism. MBS EZ-i is a hybrid of its existing 
Property Financing-i and is based on the Bai Bithaman Ajil concept. 

MBS chief executive offi cer Ahmad Farid Omar said its Islamic prod-
uct boasted unique features and versatility as compared to other 
conventional and Islamic mortgage products, as it offered competi-
tive rates throughout the mortgage tenure with rebates. 

“Customers have an added protection because the Ceiling Profi t 
Rate is capped and therefore customers can benefi t from the low 
profi t rate environment,” he said, highlighting that MBSB EZ-i was 
targeted at both Muslim and non-Muslim house buyers. 

“We anticipate this product to be a hit with its features that are dis-
tinctive and appealing yet fl exible and applicable to our customers’ 
preference and lifestyle,” he stated.

RETAIL NEWS

BAHRAIN
Islamic banks property deals exempted
Individuals and companies purchasing properties through Islamic 
banks or any other fi nancial organization might be exempted from 
paying real estate fees when they own the properties, according to a 
new parliamentary proposal.

In tabling the proposal, Deputy Jihad Bukamal pointed out that 
Islamic banking had been very active in Bahrain, especially in the 
real estate sector, following leasing and Murabahah schemes. How-
ever, he said the banks should be provided with more privileges to 
enhance their operations.

“Bahrain has been attracting Islamic banks and the proposal, if ac-
cepted, would only hasten the process and help Bahrain become 
the hub of Islamic banking in the region soon,” he said, noting that 
the proposal was also expected to attract investments and further 
develop the real estate sector to enhance its contribution to the na-
tional economy. More importantly it would help curb illegal practices 
to avoid paying real estate fees.



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

NEWS BRIEFS

RETAIL NEWS (continued...)

UAE (Sharjah)
SIB appointed advisor to Council
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) has been appointed advisor to the Shar-
jah Consultative Council, which will explore possible areas of co-op-
eration and business development opportunities, especially in the 
area of Emiratization, customer service, project fi nance and commu-
nity relations.

Hussain Al Qemzi, CEO of SIB, commented that the bank was hon-
oured to be appointed, and it believed that any co-operation between 
the two organizations would be of great benefi t to everyone.

“We look forward to pursuing this relationship further on a long-term 
basis,” he commented.

UAE (Sharjah)
SIB to provide fi nancing
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) has been appointed to provide Islamic 
fi nancing for the Dh110 million (US$29.97 million) Sama Residence 
towers. 

The fi nancing, of up to 70% of the value of the chosen property, will 
be through Ijarah, the Shariah compliant fi nancing scheme that al-
lows installments over 12 years, after which the buyer owns the prop-
erty.

Developed by Shamsi & Shamsi Holdings, prospective owners and in-
vestors can choose from a one-bedroom apartment worth Dh353,000 
(US$96,180); a two-bedrooom fl at for Dh635,000 (US$173,000); 
and a three-bedroom apartment for Dh895,000 (US$243,850).

Indonesia’s Bank Syariah Mega declared plans to 
open a further 16 branch offi ces before the end of 
the year; Malaysia’s RHB Capital teamed up with 
Dow Jones to establish and market the Dow Jones-
RHB Islamic Malaysia Index; ART Marine teamed up 
with AMLAK Finance to offer fi nancing facilities to 
buyers of their craft; Saudi Arabia’s fi rst timeshare 
property, the Zam Zam Tower Complex, was funded 
with Shariah compliant fi nancing – Sukuk Al Ijarah 
and Sukuk Al Intifaa (timeshare bond); Bank Islam 
Malaysia announced an 8.5% increase in profi ts 
before tax and business zakat to US$25.79 million 
for 2004; Indonesia’s largest Islamic bank, Bank 
Syariah Mandiri, recorded a 145% increase in Shariah 
fi nancing to US$564 million in 2004; Saudi Arabia’s 
new Islamic bank, Bank AlBilad, announced plans to 
open branches in the second half of 2005 and launch 

the Kingdom’s fi rst Islamic bond in 2006;  Bahrain’s 
First Islamic Investment Bank changed its name to 
Arcapita Bank; the Islamic Bank of Brunei announced 
it would give fellowship awards in Islamic banking and 
fi nance at the University Brunei Darussalam; Affi n 
Bank had obtained approval in principle to undertake 
Islamic banking business via a new subsidiary; 
Maybank Group announced its expectation of 
achieving premiums of US$1.18 million within 
three months of the introduction of its Takaful Alif 
endowment education plan; Bangladesh’s Ministry of 
Commerce received 11 applications to open Islamic 
life insurance companies; Arab Insurance Group’s 
proposal for a new re-Takaful company was approved; 
and Abu Dhabi National Takaful received approval to 
be listed on the Abu Dhabi Securities Market and the 
Dubai Financial Market.

UK
US$11.34 million loss for IBB
The Islamic Bank of Britain (IBB) has registered a £6.5 million 
(US$11.34 million) loss for the 2005 fi nancial year. Its deposits grew 
at only 40% to £6.5 million (US$83.22 million) following the with-
drawal of half of a single £14 million (US$24.43 million) deposit by 
a founding shareholder.

According to its chief executive offi cer Michael Hanlon, the Birming-
ham-based bank had set itself some specifi c targets, including inter-
net banking as from next month, increasing branch numbers from 
seven to 12, moving into home loans with a third-party supplier, 
establishing “relationship banking” for rich people and small busi-
nesses, and launching an Islamic credit card.

“We also want to take the bank into continental Europe and move 
into Islamic insurance. This is based on the mutual principle and can 
be very profi table,” said Hanlon.

MALAYSIA 
MAAKL’s new funds
MAAKL Mutual has launched its 15th and 16th new unit trust funds, 
namely the equity income-based MAAKL Dividend Fund and the 
Islamic balanced income-based MAAKL Al-Umran. 

The issue price for both MAAKL Dividend and MAAKL Al-Umran is 
RM0.25 (US$0.07) per unit during the 21-day offer period, which 
started on the 28th March and runs to the 17th April 2006. The 
minimum initial investment is RM1,000 (US$275), and RM1,000 
(US$275) for additional investment.

MAAKL Dividend is designed for investors who prefer a regular in-
come stream, stable investment returns and potential for medium 
to long-term capital appreciation between three to fi ve years, said 
MAAKL Mutual’s chief executive offi cer Wong Boon Choy.



Page 11© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

The Bangladesh Bank has issued a guideline on Islamic 
banking which allows a commercial bank to form a 
separate company in order to operate Islamic banking. 
However, to most local bankers, the establishment of a 
legal framework is more urgent that mere guidelines by 
the Central Bank. 
Since independence, a new trend in the Bangladeshi banking 
environment has seen some entrepreneurs actively working for the 
introduction of Islamic banking. Two professional bodies – the Islamic 
Economic Research Bureau and the Bangladesh Islamic Bankers 
Association – have taken practical steps for imparting training on 
Islamic economics and banking, and have arranged an international 
seminar on the topic, in addition to national seminars and workshops 
to mobilize local and foreign investors. These concentrated mainly on 
mobilizing equity capital for a prospective Islamic bank. 

Due to the continuous and dedicated work of the above-mentioned 
groups and individuals, as well as active support from the government, 
Islamic banks were established in the early eighties and have been 
operating in Bangladesh for about one and half decades, alongside 
conventional banks.

Although there is no complete Islamic Banking Act to control, guide 
and supervise the Islamic banks in Bangladesh, some Islamic 
banking provisions have been incorporated into the amended Banking 
Companies Act 1991. 

Bangladesh Bank did not set up a separate department to control, 
guide and supervise the operation of Islamic banks. Inspection and 
supervision of Islamic banking operations is conducted by Bangladesh 
Bank as per the general guidelines framed for conventional banks. So 
the task of ensuring implementation of Shariah principles in Islamic 
banks is left to the banks’ own Shariah councils. 

The role of Bangladesh Bank in supervising Islamic banks in 
accordance with Islamic Shariah is minimal. In observing the Shariah 
implementation status of an Islamic bank, Bangladesh Bank examines 
only the report of a bank’s Shariah council. However, the inspectors 
of Bangladesh Bank are not familiar with the technicalities of the 
different operational methodologies of Islamic banking.

As such, Islami Bank Bangladesh (IBB)’s executive committee 
chairman, Mr Mominul Islam Patwary, stressed that the Central Bank’s 
guideline on Islamic banking would surely play an important role in  
operational activities, but the enactment of an Islamic banking law is 
more necessary.

He stressed that in order to provide the legal foundations for the 
supervision of Islamic banks, it was necessary that either the general 
banking laws or specifi c laws relating to Islamic banks defi ned in detail 
the nature of those banks and their specifi c operating relationship with 
the Central Bank and other conventional banks, if applicable.

“Malaysia and Sudan, for instance, have Islamic banking laws, while 
in Bangladesh, Islamic banking has been performing for more than 22 
years without any such law,” he pointed out.

Highlighting the fact that the Central Bank should play a positive role in 
the promotion, regulation and supervision of all fi nancial institutions, 
with the objective of helping them to become healthy and strong, he 
pointed out that Central Bank might have to review all existing laws 

and amend or reconstitute them in the light of Islamic teachings. 

The reformed banking legislation should refl ect the different needs 
of the Islamic fi nancial system and not be mere amendments to the 
existing system, he said.

Expressing his regret at this situation, Patwary said although Islamic 
banks had become one of Bangladesh Bank’s major sources of revenue, 
no legal framework for Islamic banks had yet been formulated.

The six commercial banks presently offering Islamic banking in the 
country are IBB, Al-Arafah Bank, Social Investment Bank, Exim Bank, 
Oriental Bank and Shahjalal Islami Bank.

Another area of concern raised by Patwary with regard to the new 
Islamic banking guideline was the Shariah supervisory council. 
Presently, Islamic banks have their own Shariah supervisory council, 
the highest body engaged in providing counselling on the Islamic rules 
of operating banking activities, ensuring that the Islamic bank operates 
in accordance with Islamic principles. This is based on the Islamic 
Development Bank’s guidelines, which state that every Islamic bank 
must form a Shariah council to supervise all operational activities.

However, the new guideline is likely to make the formation of a Shariah 
supervisory council for Islamic banks optional, rather than mandatory, 
as a bank’s board of directors will be liable to Central Bank for all the 
banking activities.

“When the Shariah supervisory 
council is made optional, banks will 
not comply with the basic principles 
of Islam in operating the banking 
activities”

Terming the optional formation of Shariah supervisory council a 
“destructive move,” Patwary said it was vital to have such a council to 
ensure absolute Islamic banking.

“When the Shariah supervisory council is made optional, banks will 
not comply with the basic principles of Islam in operating the banking 
activities,” he said.

As for IBB, Patwary disclosed that the bank had a 10-member Shariah 
council consisting of Fuquhah, Islamic economists and a lawyer. The 
council, he said, gave decisions on Islamic issues, which were generally 
followed by the bank. He added that the council also conducted audits  
of bank branches each year on a selective basis and put forward 
reports identifying deviations and suggestions for the purifi cation of 
banking transactions.

On the development of Islamic banking in Bangladesh, Patwary 
reiterated that the Central Bank should be the pivot of the Islamic 
banking system, because only through its conscientious and creative 
efforts and eternal vigilance can the Islamic fi nancial and banking 
system function properly and achieve its objectives. 

Central Bank “should be an autonomous government institution 
responsible for the realization of the socio-economic goals of the 
Islamic economy in the sphere of money and banking,” he concluded.

Islami Bank Bangladesh’s executive committee chairman, 
Mr Mominul Islam Patwary, expresses his views to 

Islamic Finance news
By Zakariya Othman



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

The Need for Islamic Accounting
By Bala Shanmugam and Vignesen Perumal

continued...

This is the second section of a two-part article on accounting standards. The fi rst part, which appeared in the last issue of Islamic Finance 
news, set out the history of accounting and examined conventional accounting standards. This week, the article will look at 

Islamic accounting and the need for standards in this sector.

Islamic accounting standards – an alternative
Before we even attempt to explain the basic principles of 
Islamic economics, the principles of economic liberalism 
from an Islamic view should be expressed. Adam Smith, 
the neo-classical school of economics, and more recent 
post-war economists such as Milton Friedman, considered 
the following principles while formulating theories:

•   Private property rights.
•   Individual sovereignty.
•   Self-interest.
•   Rationality.
•   Self-regulating market.

Needless to say, economics as that part of man’s activity which deals 
with the production of goods, the amassing of wealth, labour, work, 
trade and exchange of material objects, has been important in every 
civilization. 

However, from the Islamic point of view, as in other traditional 
civilizations, economics was never considered as a separate discipline 
or distinct domain of activity. As a result, there is not even a word 
to describe economics in classical Arabic. As such, the term Iqtisad 
(“economic”) – a fairly recent translation of the modern term 
“economics” in Arabic – has an entirely different meaning in classical 
Arabic. What it primarily means is moderation.

The Islamic economy is composed of three broad and basic 
components:

•   The principle of multi-faceted ownership. 
•   The principle of economic freedom within a defi ned limit. 
•   The principle of social justice.

Hayashi states: “The traditional western double-entry accounting 
technology is well-suited to an orthodox, positivist society of any kind. It 
is not surprising that this is proving inadequate, as people are returning 
to more integrated world views, whether Islamic or otherwise.”

What exactly is meant by Islamic accounting standards? Before one 
begins to answer this question, one has to understand the objectives 
of Islamic principles. The Holy Quran states: “In their wealth there is 
a known right for those who ask for it and those who have a need 
for it.” This can be interpreted as wealth maximization not being the 
sole objective of economics in Islam. In fact, this distinction has been 
succinctly summed up by Crane:

“Western economists generally cannot conceive of any measure 
that extends beyond the material world, whereas Muslims generally 
cannot conceive of any measure that does not.”

The basic framework, then, for an Islamic fi nancial system, is a set of 
rules and laws, collectively referred to as Shariah, governing economic, 
social, political, and cultural aspects of Islamic societies. Shariah 
originates from the rules dictated by the Quran and its practices, and 
explanations rendered (more commonly known as Sunnah) by the 
Prophet Muhammad. Further elaboration of the rules is provided by 
scholars in Islamic jurisprudence within the framework of the Quran 
and Sunnah. 

The major reasons for Islamic transactions insisting upon an alternative 
framework for reporting are due to the existence of the following 
viewpoints and practices.

Prohibition of interest
Riba means “excess” and can be interpreted as “any unjustifi able 
increase of capital whether in loans or sales.” More precisely, any 
positive, fi xed, pre-determined rate tied to the maturity and the 
amount of principal (i.e. guaranteed regardless of the performance 
of the investment) is considered riba and is prohibited. The general 
consensus among Islamic scholars is that riba covers not only usury 
but also the charging of “interest,” as widely practiced. 

This prohibition is based on arguments of social justice, equality, 
and property rights. Islam encourages the earning of profi ts, but 
forbids the charging of interest because profi ts, determined ex post, 
symbolize successful entrepreneurship and creation of additional 
wealth, whereas interest, determined ex ante, is a cost that is accrued 
irrespective of the outcome of business operations and may not 
create wealth if there are business losses. Social justice demands that 
borrowers and lenders share rewards as well as losses in an equitable 
fashion and that the process of wealth accumulation and distribution 
in the economy be fair and representative of true productivity. 

Risk sharing
Because interest is prohibited, suppliers of funds become investors 
instead of creditors. The providers of fi nancial capital and entrepreneurs 
share business risks in return for shares of the profi ts. 

Money as “potential” capital
Money is treated as “potential” capital – that is, it becomes actual 
capital only when it joins hands with other resources to undertake 
a productive activity. Islam recognizes the time value of money, but 
only when it acts as capital, not when it is “potential” capital. Iqbal 
and Amerah state productive assets as cash in hand and at the bank, 
stocks, shares, bonds and securities, inventories of fi nished goods 
intended for sale, fi xed industrial assets, not directly because they 
are not surplus assets, but indirectly, based on input, earnings from 
rented buildings and land and net receivables (accounts receivable, 
less expected bad debts, minus accounts payable).

Prohibition of speculative behaviour 
Islam discourages hoarding and prohibits transactions featuring 
extreme uncertainties, gambling, and high risks. 

Sanctity of contracts
Islam upholds contractual obligations and the disclosure of information 
as a sacred duty. This feature is intended to reduce the risk of 
asymmetric information and moral hazard. 

Shariah approved activities
Only those business activities that do not violate the rules of Shariah, 
or Islamic law, qualify for investment. For example, any investment 
in businesses dealing with alcohol, gambling, and casinos would be 
prohibited. Some of the common terms used in Shariah principles in 
accounting are set out below.

Zakat
This term literally means purifi cation and is the second most important 
duty of a Muslim. Its purpose is to eradicate poverty by redistributing 
wealth from the relatively well-to-do to the poor and needy. Zakat is 



Page 13© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

The Need for Islamic Accounting (continued...)

not considered charity, but something that rightly belongs to the poor 
and needy. Thus zakat keeps wealth circulating in society constantly 
and thus creates a society based on mutual assistance and, if properly 
developed, guarantees a minimum level of living for all people.
 
Mudarabah
This can be described as trust fi nancing. The bank acts as a partner, 
providing cash to the borrower and sharing in the net profi ts and 
net losses of the business. The loan is for an undetermined period, 
although the contract may be rescinded by either party.

Murabahah
Cost-plus trade fi nancing. The bank, as a partner, provides fi nancing 
for purchasing of goods, for a share in profi ts, once the goods are sold. 
The bank may or may not share any losses incurred. Repayment may 
either be in a lump sum or in installments.

Musharakah
Defi ned as participation fi nancing. The bank provides part of the 
equity and part of the working capital for the business, and shares in 
the profi ts and/or losses.

Ijarah
Ijarah can be explained as rental fi nancing or leasing. The bank 
purchases a piece of equipment and rents it to the business. 
Alternatively, for hire purchase contracts, the business partly purchases 
and partly rents the equipment.

Differences between conventional and Islamic 
accounting

In some ways Islamic accounting can be stated as a “wholesome 
accounting process” because it provides appropriate information, 
which is not necessarily limited to fi nancial data to stakeholders, of an 
entity. According to some authors, using an Islamic accounting system 
will assure stakeholders that the entity is continuously run within 
the limits of the Islamic Shariah and that the entity delivers on its 
socio-economic objectives. As such Islamic accounting is considered 
a God-induced tool, which enables Muslims to evaluate their own 
accountabilities to God in relation to inter-human and environmental 
relations. 

In essence it can be argued that an accounting system based on Islamic 
principles can be expected to be stable, owing to the elimination of 
debt fi nancing and enhanced allocative effi ciency. 

Islamic accounting models will be more stable, since the term and 
structure of liabilities and assets are symmetrically matched through 
profi t-sharing arrangements; no fi xed interest cost accrues; and 
refi nancing through debt is not possible. Allocative effi ciency then 
occurs because investment alternatives are strictly selected based 
on their productivity and the expected rate of return. In addition, 
Islamic accounting models support the growth of entrepreneurship 
without greed.

The meaning of Islamic accounting becomes clearer when compared 
with the defi nition of conventional accounting. Conventional accounting 
according to the AAA (1966) defi nition is the identifi cation, recording, 
classifi cation, interpretation and communication of economic events 
to allow users to make informed decisions. 

It can thus be seen that there is common ground in both defi nitions, 
which in essence is in the provision of information. However, this is 
only on the surface, as there exist numerous differences. For instance 
one must ask these questions: 

1.   What are the objectives of providing the information?
2.   What is the type of information that has been identifi ed?
3.  How is the information measured, valued, recorded and
        communicated?
4.    To whom will the information be communicated, i.e. who are 
         the users?

As we know, conventional accounting seeks to allow informed 
decisions whose ultimate purpose is to effi ciently allocate scarce 
resources available to their most effi cient (and profi table) users by 
providing information in the market (FASB, 1978). However, in meeting 
this objective, the end result is for a profi t, as the user either makes a 
buy, sell or hold decision on his investments.

On the other hand, Islamic accounting attempts to answer the above 
questions through its own merits. The aim is to enable users to ensure 
that the Islamic organization (whether a business, government or 
non-profi t organization) abides by the principles of the Shariah in 
its dealings. By doing this it enables the assessment of whether the 
objectives of the organization are being met. At the simplest level, 
Islamic organizations (whether business or otherwise) differ from 
their conventional counterparts by having to adhere to certain Shariah 
principles, and also try to achieve certain socio-economic objectives 
encouraged by Islam.

However, this does not mean Islamic accounting is not concerned with 
money or profi t. On the contrary, due to the prohibition of interest-
based income or expense factors, profi t determination is more 
important in Islamic accounting than conventional accounting. There 
is a difference, however, as Islamic accounting must be holistic in its 
reporting. Therefore its reporting includes both fi nancial and non-
fi nancial measures with regard to economic, social, environmental 
and religious transactions. 

Another salient point in conventional accounting is it mainly uses 
historic costs (or lower) to measure and value assets and liabilities. 
The accounting profession is now quite aware of the limitations of using 
such an assumption. However, despite recommendations for using 
current values rather than historic costs, this initiative was abondoned 
due to its complexity and presumed lack of objectivity. 

However, current values can be used in Islamic accounting, at least for 
the computation of zakat, where current valuation is obligatory. The 
accounting period for zakat purposes is different from the conventional 
accounting period, as it is necessary to follow the Hijri’iah year and not 
the Gregorian year in the payment of zakat. 

Another difference is that Islamic accounting may require a different 
statement altogether, mainly to de-emphasize its focus on profi ts 
via the income statement, as measured by conventional accounting 
standards. In fact, Baydoun and Willet have even suggested a Value 
Added Statement (VAS) to replace the Income Statement in Islamic 
corporate reporting. They argue that using a VAS encourages a co-
operative environment in business (sidelining the greed motive), as 
opposed to a destructive, competitive environment.

Although the accounting profession has recognized various stakehold-
ers as users of accounting information, it still considers that the main 
users are the shareholders and creditors of a company. This is based 
on FASB’s defi nition, which dismisses a whole range of stakeholders 
under the term – “and others.” Current practices in global fi nancial 
markets have led some authors to believe that conventional accounting 
seems to be serving a select group of fi nanciers consisting of wealthy 
individuals, banks and other fi nancial institutions. Current accounting 
practices have been accused of helping a group of rich people get 
richer (Gray et al), a critical view indeed, as the profession more often 

continued...



Page 14

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

The Need for Islamic Accounting (continued...)

than not justifi es its monopoly on audit services by virtue of its practice 
of safeguarding public interest. Table 1 spells out the similarities and 
differences between conventional and Islamic accounting models.

Islamic accounting as a whole is able to serve the whole gamut of 
stakeholders. Its principles also suggest that it does not serve the 
interest of any particular group, but society as a whole, which can 
make corporations accountable for their actions and ensure they 
comply with Shariah principles. Consequently it will not harm others 
while making money ethically and achieving equitable allocation and 
distribution of wealth.

Table 1: Similarities and differences between Islamic and conventional 
accounting

Elements Anglo-American 
Model

Islamic Model

Economic approach Micro Macro

Primary users Investors and 
creditors

State, management, 
people

Accounting policy Goal oriented Value oriented

Asset valuation Historical cost price Current price

Income 
determination

Revenue–expense 
approach

Asset–liability 
approach

Time value of money Yes No

Time period Yes Yes

Primary focus Income statement Balance sheet

Theoretical concept Entity theory Proprietary theory

Going concern 
postulate

Based on income Based on Islamic law

Fixed interest Yes No

Legalistic 
orientation

Common law Religious law

Accounting ethics Professional ethics Religious ethics

Stock exchange 
market

Yes Yes

Bonds Yes Yes with conditions

Accounting 
approach

Value approach Event approach

Dichotomy of 
business and private 
morality

Yes No

Source: Taheri (2003) http://islamic-fi nance-net/islamic-accounting/
acctg6.html.

Improving conventional and Islamic accounting 
relations

Having noted the differences present in conventional and Islamic 
accounting systems, one wonders if there is thus a need to prepare 
two sets of accounts refl ecting both calendar years and their respective 
principles. Shariah compliant fi nancial instruments simply cannot 
be used in conventional systems, since the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) are based on interest-based elements.

However, answering this question can be a diffi cult task. The reason 
being that conventional accounting is still widely used in western 

countries where Islamic banks and businesses operate, and to 
have separate accounting systems would be an immense task. 
Instead, Archer and Rifaat argue that the requirement be seen as 
complementary.

In this regard it is most fortunate that the Financial Accounting 
Organization for Islamic Banks and Financial Institutions (FAOIBFI) 
was institutionalized in 1991. FAOIBFI was later renamed AAOIFI to 
refl ect accounting standards that were based on Islamic Shariah. 
AAOIFI’s goals were to utilize the identifi ed recognition, measurement, 
presentation and disclosure requirements and to develop guidelines 
that catered for the specifi cities of Shariah contracts, but complemented 
transactions carried out by institutions offering IFRS. 

In addition, AAOIFI has taken the lead where there is no IFRS available. 
AAOIFI spearheaded the development of four accounting standards for 
Islamic insurance companies, or what is known in Malaysia as Takaful 
insurance, before IASB issued its fi rst exposure draft for insurance 
contracts.

Conclusion

From the above discussion there can be little doubt that the use of 
conventional accounting systems based on the Anglo-American model 
in Islamic countries is only suitable in a narrow context, and that mainly 
for political and economic reasons.

As Taheri argues, there is a need to study values and norms from 
Islam’s perspective and their effects on accounting practices. Mueller, 
Gernon and Meek have described the Islamic accounting model as an 
emerging model.

However, in reality it must be noted that without the application of 
Shariah principles, implementing Islamic accounting is almost 
impossible. Factors that need to be considered include: Islamic 
economic items, of which social justice elements such as riba, zakat 
and Islamic ethics are considered important. 

Unfortunately, some authors claim that the establishment of the 
AAOIFI is in name only, and that the entity lacks the clout to enforce 
such standards. Thus far the implementation of Islamic accounting 
according to AAOIFI in Muslim nations has been heavily dependent on 
the co-operation of accounting scholars in those countries. Moreover, 
a challenge that needs to be addressed is the lack of standardization 
of the Shariah provisions in IFRS-type contracts.

At the same time there are critics who argue that although AAOIFI’s 
standards would complement the fi nancial statements of institutions 
that use IFRS, they would also disadvantage these institutions at 
the international level. They argue that IFRS is becoming the lingua 
franca of fi nancial reporting, and thus institutions that adopt AAOIFI’s 
standards would need to prepare two sets of accounts, a costly affair.

In the fi nal analysis, the states of the Organization of the Islamic 
Conference (OIC) should support the growth of Islamic accounting 
and remove such barriers that obstruct the development of Islamic 
accounting in a cohesive manner. Otherwise, Islamic accounting will 
not have the clout to be globally reckoned with or to make a lasting 
impact in the accounting world.

The authors are from Monash 
University Malaysia.
References are available on 
request from the authors.



Page 15© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Industrialists in Nigeria Looking Forward to 
Islamic Banking

By Ahmad Abu Bakar

In Nigeria, the non-interest bank pioneered by Jaiz 
International plc (JIP) is being anticipated as a balm to the 
cut-throat interest rates being charged by conventional 
banks, with negative multiplier effects on the economy.

Chairman of the National Association of Small Scale Industrialists 
(NASSI) in Nigeria, Mr Duro Kuteyi, said that small-scale industrialists 
are eagerly awaiting the proposed advent of Islamic banking, 
which is purposely conceived to cater for the need of small-scale 
industrialists. 

He was quoted as saying: “We are ready to work with them. We are 
even ready to sign a memorandum of understanding with them so 
that we can work together for the progress of the economy.” NASSI 
boasts a membership of 150 industrialists comprising both Muslims 
and Christians.

Nigeria’s proposed fi rst Islamic bank is expected to commence 
operations before the end of 2006, subject to meeting the Central Bank 
of Nigeria’s minimum operation capital requirements. At present, JIP 
is undertaking a private placement of 10.5 billion ordinary shares of 
N1 (US$0.00787) each at N1 (US$0.00787) per share. This exercise 
is expected to end by mid-April. A positive response to the ongoing 
private placement will bring the share capital of the company to N13 
billion (US$102.26 million), from the N2.5 billion (US$19.68 million) it 
had earlier raised through an Initial Public Offering (IPO). It also intends 
to raise another N13 billion (US$102.26 million) through a public 
offering by the third quarter of 2006. According to the organizers, the 
fundraising exercise is with the view of meeting and even surpassing 
the N25 billion (US$196.84 million) minimum capital base stipulated 
by Central Bank for banks to operate in the country. Alhaji Mohammed 
Bintube, managing director of JIP, described the response to the 
ongoing private placement as impressive, saying: “with the looks of 
things, we may even surpass the target.” According to Bintube, the 
offer appeals to both Muslims and Christians, as many Christians have 
been registering their interest.

The banking industry remains one of the fastest growing sectors in 
the Nigerian economy, with a consistent average annual growth rate of 
33% in gross and net earnings since 1998. The sector also accounts 
for over 90% of total fi nancial savings in the economy, with total assets 
and liabilities in excess of N4.48 trillion (US$35.27 billion), as cited 
in Central Bank of Nigeria’s October 2005 report. According to the 
Nigerian Stock Exchange (NSE) offi cial list as at the 31st December 
2005, the banking sector accounted for over 51% of total market 
capitalization of the NSE; and between 1998 and 2004, recorded an 
average return on equity of over 35%. The industry has undergone 
signifi cant changes over the past 18 months, ranging from number of 
products and services to ownership structure and depth and breadth of 
operations. There were 89 banks with over 3,300 branches operating 
nationwide prior to the governor of Central Bank’s announcement 
– on the 6th July 2004 – of a new minimum capital base of N25 billion 
(US$196.84 million) for each bank. 

No less than 25 of Nigeria’s banks were, at best, marginal operators and 
the remainder, although sound, could not compete globally on account 
of their limited capital base. So in order to prevent potential fi nancial 
crises, as well as to strategically position local banks in the emerging 
world economy, Nigeria’s Central Bank increased the minimum capital 
base to N25 billion (US$196.84 million) and encouraged banks to 

consolidate and/or raise additional capital to ensure compliance. 
Following the expiration of the 31st December 2005 deadline, 25 banks 
have emerged on the Nigerian list of consolidated and recapitalized 
banks. It is expected that these banks will achieve their full potential 
and act as catalysts for economic development. 

When JIP’s share capital-raising endeavours are completed, the bank 
hopes to emerge as a minimum capital base compliant bank, joining 
the current list of 25 Nigerian banks as the only banking institution to 
offer non-interest based products and services.

Motivated by the rapid growth of non-interest banking globally and the 
strong demand for it amongst Nigerians – Muslims and non-Muslims 
alike – JIP was incorporated on the 1st April 2003 as a public limited 
liability company with the aim of establishing the fi rst Islamic banking 
institution in Nigeria. The company applied to the Central Bank for a 
banking licence to establish a wholly non-interest bank, to be called Jaiz 
Bank International plc. It subsequently raised N2.5 billion (US$19.68 
million) in November 2003 (in excess of the then N2 billion [US$15.75 
million] capital requirement). 

“Small-scale industrialists are eagerly 
awaiting the proposed advent of 
Islamic banking”

Central Bank of Nigeria’s appraisal of the application resulted 
in the issuance of formal approval to Jaiz by the apex bank with a 
commitment to issue a banking licence upon compliance with new 
minimum capital requirement of N25 billion (US$196.84 million). This 
gesture demonstrated Central Bank’s willingness to accommodate 
promising alternatives to conventional fi nancial institutions, as well as 
an abiding belief in the viability of non-interest banking, in addition to 
the ability of the sector to deepen the fi nancial services industry. While 
Jaiz Bank International plc aspires to be the fi rst wholly non-interest 
bank in Nigeria when it becomes operational, it is worthy of note that 
two conventional commercial banks have made vain attempts over the 
past few years to establish interest-free banking windows in order to 
tap into this market.

Finally, in recognition of the fact that Islamic banking is a new concept 
in Nigeria and thus currently lacking in the requisite skill set, the 
promoters of Jaiz established an alliance with the Islamic Development 
Bank (IDB) of Jeddah in 2004. An understanding was reached between 
the two institutions for IDB to provide management and technical 
support to Jaiz. As a fi rst step towards actualizing this understanding, 
IDB recommended the Islami Bank of Bangladesh (IBB) to provide 
managerial and technical support for the proposed bank. Under the 
terms of the agreement, IBB will second fi ve of its senior management 
team members to the bank, one of whom will act as the managing 
director and chief executive offi cer of the proposed bank.

It is to be hoped that the commencement of operations of JIB will 
trigger the beginnings of a long-awaited Islamic fi nance industry in 
Nigeria.

The author can be contacted by email on: bappahmed@yahoo.com.



Page 16

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

Name:        Dr Humayon Dar
Position:       Managing Director

Company:   Dar Al Istithmar
Based:            London
Age:      35
Nationality:British

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

My interest in Islamic banking and fi nance stems from my undergraduate 
days at the International Islamic University Islamabad, where I was 
taught by some pioneers in Islamic economics. That led me to do my 
PhD in an area related to Islamic fi nance, even though there was no 
adequate PhD supervision available at Cambridge University, where I 
did my doctoral studies. Since joining Loughborough University in 1998, 
I deliberately chose only one area for my research and that was Islamic 
economics, banking and fi nance. My stay at Loughborough University 
gave me worldwide recognition as an expert on Islamic banking and 
fi nance. In December 2004, I was approached by Deutsche Bank 
to help them set up Dar Al Istithmar as a global provider of Shariah 
advisory services for Islamic fi nance, which I accepted as a challenge. 
This is an interesting job and I am enjoying every bit of it. 

What does your role involve?
Obviously my job is managerial in nature. I manage a team of in-house 
researchers, liaise with our academic research team at Oxford Islamic 
Finance (a subsidiary of Oxford Centre for Islamic Studies) and co-opt 
with our Shariah scholars. Although I am an economist by training, my 
current role is gradually transforming me into a “modern” scholar of 
Islam. I work with arguably the most distinguished jurists of our time, 
and spending time in their company is a great learning experience. 
Dr Hussain Hamid Hassan, who probably has the most intelligent 
juristic skills amongst his contemporaries, is chairman of our Shariah 
Supervisory Committee, and it is indeed a great pleasure working 
with him. I have also been fortunate to work with the top investment 
bankers in the world. Geert Bossuyt of Deutsche Bank, who is also a 
member of our Board of Directors, is a great mind. We have together 
developed some very sophisticated Islamic investment products. 
I must also mention here that Dar Al Istithmar benefi ts from the vision 
of Dr Khaled Elnaggar, another of our directors, who is the son of Dr 
Ahmed Elnaggar, founder of the modern Islamic banking and fi nance 
movement.

What is your greatest achievement to date?
As a typical Libra, I can never be satisfi ed with what I have done so far. 
I still have to achieve something for personal satisfaction.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

As I mentioned earlier, we have developed a new range of investment 
products for Deutsche Bank, which can replicate the risk–return profi le 
of any conventional products in a Shariah compliant manner. This new 
range of products is pioneering in nature, giving Islamic investors 
access to the most sophisticated technology in a manner compatible 
with the requirements of Shariah.

What are the strengths of your business?
Ours is a unique business model. We combine the rigour of the 
professional world with the authenticity of academia. My team is 
undoubtedly the best qualifi ed team in our line of business. We do not 
create artifi cial solutions for our clients; rather we go back to primary 
research to come up with solutions that match the requirements of our 
clients, without compromising  on Islamic principles. No other Shariah 
advisory fi rm in the world has capacity to do this.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

We believe in offering real value to our clients. Shariah advice is a 
diffi cult task. Due to the scarcity of Shariah scholars, it is extremely 
diffi cult for individual banks and fi nancial institutions to seek Shariah 
advice in an effi cient manner. Bankers do not have the time to spend 
on original research; this is what we do on their behalf. This has 
contributed to an increase in demand for our services. 

What are the obstacles faced in running your business 
today?

We do not think that there are any real obstacles to providing Shariah 
advice if the emphasis remains on the effi cient running of business. 
We know the ins and outs of our business, and have a well thought-out 
strategy to go forward. Obviously, small operational problems are part 
of life, but we do not think that there is a real hindrance to running a 
Shariah advisory business.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, maybe 
in the next fi ve years?

The Islamic fi nance industry will keep on growing, and will become 
a mainstream business in a number of Muslim countries. Those 
who remain dedicated to the cause of Islamic banking and fi nance 
will benefi t from this growth. We are going to witness a day very soon 
when Islamic fi nance and its service providers will be market leaders 
in some of the Muslim countries in the Middle East.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance.

Islamic fi nance must keep on changing for the benefi t of the 
communities it is serving all over the world. More commitment to 
social responsibility is a must for the continuous success of Islamic 
banking and fi nance.

Dar Al Istithmar (DI) is a joint venture 
between Deutsche Bank, Russell Wood 
and Oxford Islamic Finance and was 
incorporated in the UK for the purpose 
of offering Shariah compliant solutions 

to institutions offering Islamic fi nancial services.

With access to the resources of its parent companies – the fi nancial 
expertise of Deutsche Bank, business links in the Middle East of 
Russell Wood and the academic strength of Oxford Islamic Finance 
– DI is well positioned to serve the Islamic fi nance industry in an 
effi cient and Shariah compliant way.

DI aims at expanding frontiers of the Islamic fi nance industry through 
a continuous process of innovation in fi nance and Shariah advice. DI 
also serves as a think-tank for the Islamic fi nance industry.

DI is completely independent of its parent companies in its operations. 
It provides Shariah advice to any institution offering Islamic fi nancial 
services. 

Meet the Head
Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 17© 31st March 2006

BAHRAIN
Takaful International to pay dividend
Takaful International is to distribute BD500,000 (US$1.3 million) 
in cash dividends to shareholders, equivalent to 10% of its paid-up 
capital.

MALAYSIA
HLB Takaful to start in October
Hong Leong Bank (HLB) will start its Takaful operations in October, 
initially offering at least two products. HLB’ s group managing 
director, Yvonne Chia, declined to disclose the details of the new 
products.

She said HLB, together with its partners, were currently fi ne-
tuning the business model for the yet-to-be unveiled joint venture 
company. HLB will have a 55% shareholding in the company, while 
the Singapore-based insurer Millea Asia and HLB’s subsidiary, 
Hong Leong Assurance, hold 35% and 10% respectively.  

The Millea group operates one of the world’s largest insurance 
companies, Tokio Marine and Nichido. This joint venture is the latest 
tie-up following the company’s participation in Takaful businesses 
in Saudi Arabia, Indonesia and Singapore. 

Through the joint venture, HLB hopes to become a one-stop 
fi nancial service provider of holistic solutions to customers, be it in 
conventional or Islamic banking or insurance.

MALAYSIA/BAHRAIN
First Investment-linked Takaful products
Malaysian Assurance Alliance (MAA) hopes to launch its fi rst 
Takaful investment-linked products in 2007 for the domestic and 
West Asian markets through collaboration with its joint venture 
partner, Bahrain-based Solidarity.

MAA chairman, Tunku Ya’acob Tunku Abdullah, said the Takaful 
investment-linked plan for the domestic market was expected to 
be launched six months after the company begins operations in 
June this year.

“Solidarity will sell our Takaful investment-linked products in the 
West Asian markets after 12 months of operation,” he said.

The 75/25 Malaysian Bahraini joint venture Takaful company 
expects to rake up to RM130 million (US$35.18 million) in 
premiums in its fi rst year, with the introduction of at least nine 
Takaful products in the fi rst three months.

MALAYSIA
TM wants slice of brokerage mart
Syarikat Takaful Malaysia  aims to capture 10% of the total brokerage 
market by 2010. Its director and chief executive offi cer Md Azmi 
Abu Bakar acknowledged that the brokerage sector contributed 
substantially to the growth of the company, which currently has 35 
Takaful brokers.

“Last year, the brokerage sector contributed about RM124 million 
(US$33.55 million) to the company,” he said.

However, Mr Md Azmi said that Takaful Malaysia was not putting 
a high target on the brokerage market because not all brokerage 
businesses match the company’s needs, as most came from 
marine, aviation and liability sectors: “What we really want is the 
fi re sector,” he added.

Enjoying a 50% share of Malaysian Takaful market, Takaful 
Malaysia currently serves 7.3 million customers, with 60% from life 
insurance and the remaining 40% from general insurance. 

UAE (Dubai)
AMAN declares bonus shares
Dubai Islamic Insurance and Reinsurance Company (AMAN) 
declared a distribution of 15% cash dividend and 15% bonus 
shares to its shareholders, on top of the distribution of 2% of its 
profi ts to policyholders for the fi rst time in its short history. 

“AMAN owes its stellar fi nancial performance to the wonderful 
support it has received from all its stakeholders, including 
shareholders, customers, the administration and employees,” 
said Sultan Saeed Al Mansoori, Minister of Governmental Sector 
Development and chairman of AMAN. 

The company’s net profi t reached Dh82 million (US$22.33 million), 
which includes the profi ts of shareholders and policyholders. Profi ts 
of shareholders reached Dh72.65 million (US$19.75 million), while 
profi ts of policyholders reached Dh8.417 million (US$2.29 million). 
The value of insurance premiums paid increased by 77.5% to reach 
Dh95 million (US$25.86 million) by the end of 2005, as compared 
to Dh53.46 million (US$14.56 million) by end of 2004. Company 
assets grew by 144.9% to Dh258.06 million (US$70.26 million) 
in 2005, as compared to Dh105.38 million (US$28.69 million) in 
2004.

Takaful International’s chairman Isa Abdulla Al Mannai said the 
company had successfully completed its 17th year in business and 
noted that a four-year strategic business plan had been drawn up 
to achieve a qualitative development in all the company’s local and 
regional business activities.

“This is to take advantage of the pioneering role played by the 
company in the Takaful insurance business since its launch in 
1989 as the fi rst Takaful fi rm in Bahrain,” he said.

Launching its new head offi ce in the Seef district soon, Mr Al 
Mannai said the company would supervise the launch of several 
Takaful companies in the Arab world. 



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

Regulatory Impediments faced by Market Players in 
the Takaful Industry

By Kamsani Tati

Introduction

In a free market and open economy, it is not unusual to hear remarks 
to the effect that some business regulations are an impediment 
rather than a facilitator to business growth and expansion. There 
may be some truth to this in cases where rules are used primarily 
as a means to control and restrict activities, either directly by law 
or indirectly through fi scal or monetary policies. There are, however, 
many business regulations in place where the main objectives are to 
guide and supervise. In these cases, the regulations serve more to 
protect than to control.

In Islamic teachings, for example, the Shariah law, which consists of 
rules and regulations covering every facet of life, has been effective 
in protecting the rights of mankind, both Muslims and non-Muslims. 
To Muslims, the Shariah law is designed by the Almighty Allah and 
therefore is fl awless and all-embracing. It is so comprehensive that it 
protects pets as well as wild beasts, and it also provides a way out in 
cases of extreme necessity, termed as “darurah.”

History of Takaful
Takaful as a concept is not new. It can be traced as far back as the 
early part of the Prophet Muhammad’s (peace be upon him) migration 
from Mecca to Medina. However, Takaful in the form it takes today is 
new, especially when compared with the insurance industry, which has 
been around for more than 150 years. The Takaful industry started in 
Sudan in 1979 and then in Malaysia in 1985. 

Although Sudan can be considered to be the pioneering country 
in terms of Takaful, it has been the successful development and 
sustained growth of the Takaful market in Malaysia that has created 
the waves of interest in Takaful from other countries. Consequently, 
an encouraging number of Takaful companies have been established 
in various nations over the last fi ve to ten years. Until recently, of all 
the Takaful markets, only Sudan and Malaysia introduced their own 
Takaful rules and regulations. In other countries, Takaful companies 
are still operating under the same conventional insurance rules and 
regulations of the country of operation.

History of insurance
The insurance industry, with more than a century’s worth of history, 
has seen its rules and regulations evolve over time, constantly being 
updated with ongoing changes in order to remain relevant to the 
current market. The collaboration between various regulators through 
the International Association of Insurance Supervisors (IAIS) is thought 
to be a contributing factor to the successful implementation of the 
changes to and refi nement of the insurance rules and regulations, 
thus contributing to the healthy conduct and viability of the insurance 
industry that exists in most markets today.

It is clear that the ability to effectively enforce the insurance rules and 
regulations is just as important, if not more so, than having a sound 
regulatory system. 

Overview of insurance rules and regulations

In essence, the general objective of insurance rules and regulations 
in most countries is to develop a viable and progressive insurance 
market through various regulatory measures which include, but are 
not limited to, the following: 

(a) Preserve the stability of the insurance industry
Regulators should implement a system that will allow them to identify 
problems and risks at an early stage, so that appropriate action can 
be taken before companies fail, as this has potentially damaging 
consequences on the systemic stability of the insurance industry and 
other linked fi nancial sectors.

(b)  Instill public confi dence in the insurance industry
It is critically important for the regulators to supervise professionally 
the insurance industry so that the public has confi dence that there 
are regulations in place to govern the ways that insurers conduct their 
business.

(c) Promote strong corporate governance standards in the management 
of insurance companies
Progressively, regulators are placing more accountability on the 
board of directors and senior management to have strong corporate 
governance in place. This is to encourage insurers to implement more 
effective management and risk mitigation measures.

(d) Ensure that consumers are well informed for decision-making
Regulators have an important role in ensuring that consumers are 
not disadvantaged by the information asymmetry that often exists 
between insurers and consumers. This can be achieved by promoting 
a disclosure-based regime (in life insurance selling); facilitating 
consumer education; and establishing affordable channels to resolve 
disputes in the event of market misconduct or mis-selling practices.

(e) Integrate supervision across borders and sectors
With increasing numbers of fi nancial activities traversing different 
sectors such as banking, insurance and fund management, in addition 
to geographical boundaries, regulators have to ensure that companies 
are supervised in an integrated and consolidated manner. Hence 
closer collaboration between regulators of different jurisdictions and 
fi nancial sectors is not uncommon today.

(f) Understand the business and risks of the insurers
Regulators are conscious that it is important for them to understand 
properly the business and risks of the insurers (this is not to be seen 
as micro-managing). This will put the regulators in a much better 
position to develop regulatory requirements which are perceived as 
both effective and business-friendly. Regulators can also focus on the 
key areas and work closely with insurers to address those issues.

It is important to note that having sound and prudent insurance 
rules and regulations means very little if regulators do not have the 
appropriate jurisdiction to enforce them, or do not have adequately 

continued...



Page 19© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

trained staff. Having recognized that insurance rules and regulations 
have successfully managed to supervise and navigate the insurance 
industry of most markets to a healthy state, it would not be 
unreasonable to expect Takaful companies operating under similar 
rules and regulations to grow and sustain progress, simultaneously 
competing with insurance companies.

The immediate need

Although undoubtedly it would be appropriate for Takaful companies 
to work under the Takaful rules and regulations of the country of 
operation, it is, however, not a critical issue guaranteeing the success 
of the Takaful industry. Arguably the most critical and urgent issues 
currently facing Takaful companies include the following:

(a) Lack of staff with specialist knowledge
To prudently manage and develop the business successfully, Takaful 
companies must have staff with the appropriate level of knowledge, 
experience and business sense. Skilled and experienced insurance 
technicians and professionals seem to be lacking in the Takaful 
industry. Therefore companies must encourage and support their staff 
to go for continuous professional development, as this will benefi t both 
the individual staff and the company.

(b) Limited Islamic investment opportunities
To be able to conform with Takaful principles, investment in Shariah 
compliant vehicles is crucial. The available avenues for investment 
have begun to expand in recent years with the availability of more 
diverse and innovative Islamic investment products. However, there is 
a need to further develop the Islamic investment market so that it can 
continue to grow jointly with the Takaful industry.

(c) Issues regarding Takaful models
Although in principle almost all Islamic scholars have accepted the 
concept of Takaful, there is still substantial and sometimes heated 
debate concerning the various models. It is time to realize that this is 
counter-productive for the industry. Whichever model we believe in, we 
should develop products, workfl ows and systems to ensure that the 
Takaful model we choose becomes so successful that it will become 
the chosen model for others to emulate.

(d) Uniformity of Shariah
Operational requirements dictate that all Takaful companies must 
have Shariah councils or advisors to guide and direct the business in 
Shariah compliance. At times differing Shariah views from different 
Islamic scholars and Takaful specialists emerge. This is not surprising, 
as Islam has four different schools of thoughts. However, this may also 
be caused by an insuffi cient depth of knowledge and understanding of 
the commercial issues of Takaful by the Shariah scholars and Takaful 
specialists.

Every effort must be made to ensure uniformity of Shariah views. The 
step taken a year ago by Bank Negara Malaysia to set up a National 
Shariah Board will certainly help the Malaysian Takaful industry in 
achieving uniformity of Shariah views.
(e) Avoid double standards

To most Islamic scholars life insurance is unacceptable, as it contains 
elements that are prohibited in Islamic teaching. Takaful, which is built 
around insurance concepts and principles, was developed in order to 
meet the demand from Muslims for insurance coverage. Hence it is 
the duty and responsibility of Takaful operators to ensure that their 
entire business operations stay within the Shariah parameters.

It is not surprising to note that at the front end, almost all Takaful 
operators market their products as Shariah compliant. However it is 
disturbing that at the back end, some Takaful operators have still not 
ensured that their processes are fully Shariah compliant. For example, 
some Takaful operators still choose to place some or all of their re-
Takaful needs with conventional reinsurance companies, despite 
the availability of professional re-Takaful providers, which have been 
established purely to meet the needs of Takaful operators.

Recommendations

Establishing Takaful rules and regulations in all countries – whether 
Islamic or non-Islamic – where the Takaful industry is being developed 
may not be a viable option in the short term, as it takes time for the 
formulation and implementation of new governing laws. However, to 
overcome this the Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) may wish to 
consider establishing some standards for Takaful operators to adopt 
voluntarily.

Any Takaful operator that meets the standards stipulated can then be 
awarded the IFSB stamp of approval – “IFSB approved.” This stamp of 
approval could thus become an internationally accepted benchmark 
by which all Takaful operators should operate.

To ensure a seamless transition towards Takaful rules and regulations, 
when implemented in the country of operation, below are listed some 
of the objectives by which the standards should be formulated:

(a) Preserve the stability of the Takaful industry.
(b)  Instil public confi dence in the Takaful industry.
(c)  Promote strong corporate governance standards in the manage-

ment of the Takaful operators.
(d)  Ensure that consumers are well informed for decision-making.
(e)  Integrate supervision across borders and sectors.
(f)  Understand the business and risks of Takaful operators.

With the above objectives in mind, standards set will not act as an im-
pediment, but will instead facilitate the growth of the Takaful industry.

The author is the chief executive offi cer of Tokyo Marine Nichido 
ReTakaful, Singapore.

This paper was presented at the 2nd Seminar on the Regulation of 
Takaful, organized by the Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB) on 
the 23rd and 24th February 2006, in Langkawi, Malaysia.

Regulatory Impediments faced by Market Players in the Takaful Industry (continued...)



Page 20

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©31st March 2006

MOVES

DIFX – UAE (Dubai)
The Dubai International Financial Exchange (DIFX) has appointed 
Per E. Larsson to be the second chief executive of the exchange.

Formerly head of the Sweden-based OM Group, Mr Larsson will 
succeed Steffen Schubert, who will step down in June 2006. 

Mr Larsson has been active on the boards of a number of companies. 
He is chairman of Outsourced Supply Management, chairman of the 
label specialist Nilorn, a director of ORC Software and a director of the 
biotechnology company Appeartex. 
 
FITCH RATINGS – UAE (Dubai)

Fitch Ratings has appointed Stephen de Stadler as head of business 
development for the Middle East. He will be based in the new Fitch 
offi ce to be opened on the 1st April 2006 in the Dubai International 
Finance Centre. Mr de Stadler previously managed the agency’s South 
Africa offi ce.

Mr de Stadler will be replaced as managing director for Fitch Southern 
Africa by Tertius Smith, who will also retain his role as head of structured 
fi nance for South Africa. 

NATIONAL BONDS CORPORATION – UAE (Dubai)
Hussain Hamid Hassan, a leading Shariah scholar, has been appointed 
chairman of the National Bonds Corporation’s Fatwa and Shariah 
Supervisory Board.

The board will also include Dr Ajeel Jasim al Nashmi and Dr Muhammad 
Qaseem, two respected scholars in the fi eld of Islamic fi nance. 

UBS – Hong Kong
Ryan Chan has been appointed head of Asian credit derivatives 
structuring. He was formerly a vice president in credit structuring with 
Morgan Stanley.

DUBAI BANK – UAE (Dubai)
Mohammed Al Shaibani has been a ppointed chairman of Dubai Bank. 
Other appointments to the board include Mr Hamed Kazim, group 
chief fi nancial offi cer of The Corporate Offi ce, Mr Soud Ba’lawi, CEO 
of Dubai Investment Group, Mr Fadel Al Ali, chief fi nancial offi cer of 
Dubai Holding, Mr Mohammed Abdel Rahim Al Jallaf and Mr Abdul 
Aziz Al Muhairi.

Mr Saeed Al-Tayer, General Manager of the Dubai Electricity and Water 
Authority, will remain as a member of the board.

TAKAFUL INTERNATIONAL – Bahrain
Takaful International has re-elected Isa Abdulla Al Mannai as chairman, 
and Hassan Ebrahim Kamal was elected to be vice-chairman. 
Meanwhile, Bara’a Al Qenaei, Yousif Saleh Khalaf and Adel Abdulla Al 
Mannai were all appointed as directors.

TURKEY BANK – Turkey
The nomination of the general manager of Albaraka Turk, Adnan 
Buyukdeniz, for the position of governor of Central Bank has been 
rejected by the Turkish president, Ahmet Necdet Sezer. Sezer also 
rejected the nominations of Mehmet Simsek and Birol Aydemir as 
vice-governors.

In the interim, the bank is being run by Deputy Governor Erdem Basci.

RECRUITMENT CLASSIFIEDS
To apply for any of the below positions, go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – for further information.

 If you are interested in advertising please contact Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com.

KUWAIT FINANCE HOUSE
Ref: IFNRC/001

Experience: Manager
Function: Product Marketing
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Malaysia
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Experience: Manager
Function: Asset Liability and Market 

Risk Management
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Malaysia
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Ref: IFNRC/002

PLACE YOUR JOB VACANCY HERE TODAY!
For more information, please contact: Geraldine Chan 

Tel: +603 2141 6024; Email: Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com 

THE RECRUITER
Ref: IFNRC/003

Experience: Vice President
Function: Fund Management
Availability: Immediate

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Bahrain
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Experience: Director
Function: Finance
Availability: One Month

Industry: Financial Services
Location: Bahrain
Date Posted: 31st March 2006

Ref: IFNRC/004

“The Recruiter” is used for those organizations that wish to remain anonymous in their recruitment postings. To apply for any of these 
positions, please go to our website – www.islamicfi nancenews.com – click on the recruitment section and send your curriculum vitae to 
us, quoting the relevant reference number. The recruiting company will then contact you directly.



Page 21© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Islamic Finance news team

  Published By:  
       Suite A, Level 7 Menara Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Thursday (50 issues per year)

     EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Editor                           Zakariya Othman
                                  Zakariya.Othman@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Deputy Editor              Sreerema Banoo
                                  Sreerema.Banoo@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Correspondents        Seelan Sakran
                                 Kamal Bairamov
                               Shirene Shan

Website Content           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Production               Jeya Jeevan 
                              Jeevan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Phillip@IslamicFinanceNews.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13
                        
Subscriptions           Geraldine Chan 
                                    Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

        MARKETING TEAM
Manager                     Zalina Zakaria
                                    Zalina.Zakaria@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6021

Assistants                   Dhana  Dorasamy
                                 Sharifah Shazana

Administration          Kim Yong
                                      Kim.Yong@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020
 

Islamic Finance Training
Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022

Sales Manager              Derrick Lee
Training                  Derrick.Lee@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                        Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 14  

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company wide Subscription Rate:   US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or  copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.  

EVENTS DIARY

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

April

4th  – 6th Securitisation World MENA 2006 Dubai Terrapinn

9th  – 10th World Takaful Conference 2006 Dubai Mega Events

22nd – 23rd 7th Harvard University Forum on Islamic Finance 
“Integrating Islamic Finance in the Mainstream: 
Regulation, Standardization and Transparency” 

Massachusetts
US

Harvard Law School

24th Seminar on Challenges and Opportunities in 
Islamic Finance jointly organized with The World 
Bank 

Washington 
DC

IFSB

25th – 26th STEP Arabia Conference Dubai Barker Brooks Media

May

7th – 8th The World Islamic Funds & Capital Markets 
Conference & Exhibition

Manama Mega Events

8th – 10th The World Halal Forum Kuala Lumpur The Halal Journal

17th – 18th 3rd Islamic Financial Services Board Summit: 
Aligning the Architecture of Islamic Finance to the 
Evolving Industry Needs

Beirut IFSB

June

4th – 7th Commodity Investment World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

4th – 7th Funds World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

12th – 15th The International Islamic Finance Forum Asia Singapore IIR Middle East

19th – 20th Backroom Operations for Financial Institutions TBC ABF Asia

September

5th – 6th 3rd Annual Asian Islamic Banking & Finance 
Summit

Kuala Lumpur Euromoney Seminars

16th – 17th Brunei Islamic Financial Services Forum hosted 
by the Ministry of Finance Brunei

Brunei IFSB

17th – 18th The World Islamic Real Estate Investment 
Conference

Dubai Mega Events

26th – 28th Islamic Funds World Dubai Terrapinn

November

13th – 16th The International Islamic Finance Forum Europe Zurich or 
Geneva

IIR Middle East

December

9th – 11th The World Islamic Banking Conference & 
Exhibition

Manama Mega Events



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 22 ©31st March 2006

MALAYSIA ISLAMIC BOND UPDATE
RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: FORTNIGHTLY SNAPSHOT AS AT 24th Mar 2006

For enquiries regarding the above information, please contact:
Tel: +603 2711 5125/5126  Fax: +603 2284 1807 

Email: enquiries@bondweb.com.my

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 17 Mar 06 (RM) 10 Mar 06 (RM) 3 Mar 06 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

PLUS 0.00000% 16.06.2017 – SERIES 2 AAA (RAM) 53.23 53.24 53.1 53

PLUS PRIMARY BONDS SERIES 6 – 30.05.2008 AAA (RAM) 103.50 103.44 103.55 105.29

PLUS 0.00000% 20.06.2011 AAA (RAM) 78.00 78.32 78.01 78.01

TTPC 0.000% 13.09.2013 AA3 (RAM) 121.43 121.47 121.19 125.08

TTPC 0.000% 13.09.2007 AA3 (RAM) 104.02 104.16 104.32 107.63

Government Investment Instruments

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 n/a 95.93 95.89 95.83 95.79

GII 2/2004 0.00000% 30.09.2011 n/a 81.26 81.31 81.20 81.19

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2005 16.03.2015 n/a 102.76 102.51 102.29 104.46

PROFIT-BASED GII 24/2005  08.12.2010 n/a 100.03 100.01 99.97 100.87

 Quasi Government

KHA1/00 1.02B 0-CP 7YR 20/3/2007 n/a 96.72 96.67 96.60 96.53

KLIA 0.000% 30.01.2016 PN n/a 126.54 126.03 125.53 126.42

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p)

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.44 3.49 3.58 3.73 3.92 4.17

Cagamas 0.43 0.55 0.65 0.65 0.62 0.55

Khazanah -0.02 0.03 0.08 0.14 0.09 0.1

AAA 0.16 0.33 0.55 0.66 0.59 0.52

AA1 0.31 0.45 0.63 0.89 0.87 1.2

A1 0.79 1.38 1.59 2 2.11 2.28

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES

YTM Curves 5-YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)



Page 23© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                        MAR 2005 – MAR 2006

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 PCFC Development UAE Convertible Sukuk 3,500 2 31.9 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic 

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

777 11 7.1 Cagamas /AmMerchant  

3 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 5.4 CIMB, AmMerchant  

4 Emirates Airlines UAE Sukuk Al Musharakah 550 1 5.0 Dubai Islamic, HSBC, Standard 
Chartered 

5 Cagamas MBS Malaysia Sukuk  Musharakah 
Islamic Bond

542 6 4.9 CIMB, HSBC, ABN AMRO, AmMerchant  

6 Islamic Development Bank Saudi Arabia Islamic Bond 500 1 4.6 Deutsche, HSBC

7 PLUS Expressways Malaysia Serial Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Securities

349 4 3.2 CIMB 

8 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Commercial Papers/
MTN

273 4 2.5 CIMB, Bank Islam Malaysia, HSBC 
Bank (Malaysia) 

9 Maybank Malaysia Islamic Subordinated 
Bond

265 1 2.4 Aseambankers  

10 Senai Desaru Expressway  Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

249 26 2.3 Aseambankers, Standard Chartered 

11 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 
Facility

245 10 2.2 AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, Malaysian 
International Merchant Bankers, Bank 
Muamalat Malaysia 

12 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 2.1 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura

13 DRB HICOM Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

209 11 1.9 AmMerchant Bank, Malaysian 
International Merchant Bankers 

14 Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara Timur 
(KL)

Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

207 9 1.9 CIMB 

15 Gold Sukuk dmcc UAE Islamic Sukuk Al 
Musharakah Issue

200 1 1.8 Standard Bank, Dubai Islamic Bank

16 International Bank for 
Reconstruction & Development 
– World Bank

Supranational Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Securities

200 1 1.8 ABN Amro Bank, CIMB

17 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 
Facility

163 13 1.5 Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers, AmMerchant, RHB Sakura, 
Bank Muamalat  

18 Ranhill Power Malaysia Islamic MTN Program 142 12 1.3 Aseambankers  

19 Sistem Penyuraian Trafi k KL Barat Malaysia Al Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Notes Issuance Facility

136 5 1.2 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 

20 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Al Ijarah 134 1 1.2 Citibank NA (Pakistan), Jahangir 
Siddiqui & Co, MCB Bank

Total of issues used in the table 10,983 292 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 ©31st March 2006

If you feel that the information within the league tables 

is incorrect then please contact the following:

Catherine Chu   
catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com 

+852 2804 1223
If you don’t release the information on the deals you have advised on then you can’t expect to have the information included!

ENSURE YOU CLAIM YOUR RIGHTFUL PLACE

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                                         YEAR–TO–DATE

Issuer or Group Nationality Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Musharakah MTN 594 1 33.0 CIMB, AmMerchant Bank 

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

592 8 33.0 AmMerchant Bank /Cagamas 

3 Putrajaya Holdings  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 235 4 13.1 Alliance Merchant Bank, CIMB, 
RHB Sakura

4 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Al Ijarah 134 1 7.4 Citibank (Pakistan), Jahangir Siddiqui & 
Co, MCB

5 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Al Ijarah 107 1 6.0 Government bond/no bookrunner

6 Medi Innovation  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 27 6 1.5 Amanah Short Deposits 

7 IJN Capital  Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 27 5.0 1.5 RHB Sakura

8 Harum Intisari  Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1 1.5 HSBC Bank Malaysia 

9 UEM Builders Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

27 1.0 1.5 AmMerchant 

10 Pharmaniaga Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

9 3 0.5 RHB Sakura 

11 Instacom SPV  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 9 4 0.5 Utama Merchant Bank

12 Nam Fatt Corp Malaysia Murabahah Commercial 
Paper/MTN Program

7 1 0.4 Hwang-DBS Securities

13 Goodway Integrated Industries Malaysia Murabahah MTN 3 1 0.1 Amanah Short Deposits 

Total of issues used in the table 1,798 37 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

LEAGUE TABLE DATA – IS IT CORRECT???



Page 25© 31st March 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                             MAR 2005 – MAR 2006 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Dubai Islamic 2,033 4 18.5

2 Barclays Capital 1,750 2 15.9

3 CIMB 1,560 48 14.2

4 HSBC 951 18 8.7

5 AmMerchant  819 47 7.5

6 Cagamas 645 10 5.9

7 Aseambankers  542 40 4.9

8 Standard Chartered 316 28 2.9

9 RHB  316 57 2.9

10 Deutsche 275 3 2.5

11 United Overseas  264 23 2.4

12 EON  206 34 1.9

13 Bank Muamalat  179 49 1.6

14 Affi n Merchant  136 17 1.2

15 Alliance Merchant  132 14 1.2

16 OCBC 111 26 1.0

17 Government bond/no bookrunner 107 1 1.0

18 ABN AMRO 100 1 0.9

18 Standard Bank Group 100 1 0.9

20 Bank Islam Malaysia 91 4 0.8

Total of issues used in the table 10,983 292 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                        YEAR–TO–DATE  

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Cagamas 592 8 33.0

1 CIMB 375 5 20.9

3 AmMerchant 324 2 18.0

4 RHB 115 12 6.4

5 Government bond/no bookrunner 107 1 6.0

6 Alliance Merchant 81 5 4.5

7 Citigroup 45 1 2.5

8 Jahangir Siddiqui & Co 45 1 2.5

9 MCB 45 1 2.5

10 Amanah Short Deposits 27 6 1.5

11 HSBC 27 1 1.5

12 MIDF-Sisma Securities 9 4 0.5

13 Hwang-DBS Securities 7 1 0.4

Total of issues used in the table 1,798 37 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                          MAR 2005 – MAR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 5,838 282 53.2

    UAE 4,250 4 38.7

    Saudi Arabia 500 1 4.6

    United States 200 1 1.8

    Pakistan 134 1 1.2

    Indonesia 61 3 0.6

    Total 10,983 292 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                               YEAR–TO–DATE   

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 1,664 36 92.6

    Pakistan 134 1 7.4

    Total 1,798 37 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                       MAR 2005 – MAR 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 6,038 283 55.0

    US dollar 4,750 5 43.3

    Pakistan rupee 134 1 1.2

    Indonesian rupiah 61 3 0.6

    Total 10,983 292 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                            YEAR–TO–DATE

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 1,664 36 92.6

    Pakistan rupee 134 1 7.4

    Total 1,798 37 100.0



    NE-IFN03/08

Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                               
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney Sdn. Bhd., whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn. Bhd.

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2-14129-00-19527-7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6-14129-00-00574-3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank Berhad, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

7A, Bangunan Angkasa Raya, Jalan
Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY-WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance News available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

Company                 Page
Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank                              1,4,7
Ahli United Bank                   7,8
Al Hajiri International Group        5
Albaraka Turk                    20
Amlak Finance                    9
AmMerchant Bank                   8
Appeartex AB                    20
Asian Development Bank             5
Asian Finance Bank                      5
Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad  4
Bank Negara Malaysia  1
Banque Du Liban                    5
BNP Paribas                    20
Business Finance North West  4
Celcom Malaysia                            6
Central Bank of Kuwait  1
Citigroup                                     20
Commercialbank                     5
Dar Al Istithmar                    16
DIB Pakistan Limited                   3
Doha Bank                    4
Dover Investments                   6
Dubai Bank                    20
Dubai Electricity and Water 
Authority                                                20
Dubai Financial Market  5
Dubai International Finance 
Center                                             5,20
Dubai International Financial Exchange                     20
Dubai Investment Group  
Dubai Islamic Bank                     3

Fitch Rating                                          7,8,20
Fitch Southern Africa (Pty) Ltd  20
Gulf Finance House                              3
Hong Leong Assurance                              17
Hong Leong Bank                              17
HSBC Amanah                                                           4
International Centre for 
Education in Islamic Finance (INCEIF)                        1
Islami Bank Bangladesh   11
Islamic Bank of Britain               4,10
Islamic Corporation                  5
Islamic Development Bank                                       1,5,7,9
Islamic Financial Services 
Board                            5
Islamic Insurance and 
Reinsurance Company (AMAN)  17
JP Morgan Chase & Co  9
Lehman Brothers  3
Lembaga Tabung Haji  4
MAAKL Mutual   10
Malaysia Building Society   9
Malaysian Assurance Alliance  17
Mashreqbank 
Millea Asia   17
Ministry of Commerce and Industry 1
Morgan Stanley   5,20
Muscat Bank   4
National Bank of Dubai   5
National Bonds Corporation  20
Nilom AB   20
Nordic Exchanges  20
North London Enterprise 

Credit Union (NLECU)  4
Observer AB   20
OM Group   20
ORC Software AB  20
Outsourced Supply 
Management   20
Penang Bridge   6
Rasameel Structured 
Finance Company  1
Rating Agency of Malaysia  6
Shamsi & Shamsi Holdings  10
Sharjah Islamic Bank  10
Solidarity   17
Standard & Poor   6
Standard Chartered  6
Syarikat Takaful Malaysia  17
Takaful International   20
Takaful International  17
Temasek Holdings  6
The Bank of Kuwait & The Middle East’s 7
Tokio Marine and Nichido  17
Turkey Bank   20
UBS   20
UK Treasury   4
Unicorm Investment Bank  4
Union National Bank  8

    NE-IFN03/07

Company  Index

Country  Index
Country Title  Page
Asia Credit Quality improves 
 slightly  6
Bahrain Bank Islam bidder
 evaluated  4
 GFH rights issue gets
 huge response  3
 Moves  20
 AUB’s outlook looks up 8
 Islamic banks property 
 deals exempted  9
 Takaful International to 
 pay dividend  17
 First Investment-linked 
 Takaful  17
Bangladesh Interview  11
China GFH rights issue gets 
 huge response  3
Europe GFH rights issue gets 
 huge response  3
GCC SIB to provide fi nancing 10
Hong Kong Moves  20
 Moves  20
India GFH rights issue gets 
 huge response  3
 Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
Indonesia HLB Takaful to start in 
 October  17
Japan Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
Johannesburg Moves  20
Jordan IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
Kuwait IDB to double capital 1
 Central Bank urged to 

 expedite Sukuk law 1
 BKME’s ratings affi rmed 7
Lebanon IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
London Doha Bank to  go Islamic 4
Malaysia IDB to double capital 1
 Endowment fund for INCEIF 1
 IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
 BNM continues to siphon 
 excess liquidity 5
 Royal Mint Islamic Debt 
 facility affi rmed 6
 Celcom cancels program 6
 QIB to launch Islamic 
 Investment Bank 4
 Bank Islam bidder 
 evaluated  4
 Editor’s Note  2
 Moves  20
 RAM assigns AA2 to 
 Penang Bridge 6
 AmMerchant Bank’s rating 
 upgraded  8
 MAAKL’s new funds 10
 MBS Offers Islamic 
 Financing  9
 First Investment-linked 
 Takaful  17
 HLB Takaful to start in 
 October  17
 TM wants slice of brokerage 
 mart  17
Middle East Morgan Stanley opens 

 in Dubai  5
Nigeria Industrialists in Nigeria 
 looking forward to 
 Islamic banking  15
North Africa  Morgan Stanley opens 
 in Dubai  5
Oman Bank Islam bidder 
 evaluated  4
Pakistan IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
 DIB starts ops in Pakistan 3
Qatar IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
 QIB to launch Islamic 
 Investment Bank 4  
Lehman entering Middle 
 East  3
 Commercialbank to go 
 Islamic  5
 Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
Saudi Arabia IDB to double capital 1
 Fitch affi rms IDB’s rating 7
 IDB signs US$50 million 
 deal  9
 HLB Takaful to start in October 17
Singapore IFSB to discuss fi nancial 
 architecture  5
 Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
 Temasek’s rating unaffected 
 by Standchart buy  6
 HLB Takaful to start in October 17
South East Asia GFH rights issue gets huge 
 response  3
Sweden Moves  20

Turkey Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
 Moves  20
UAE  Al Hajiri secures US$27 million 
 fi nancing  5
 Moves  20
 ADIB’s IPO approved 4
 ADIB A- rated  7
 UNB’s ratings affi rmed 8
 Morgan Stanley opens in Dubai 5
 New Listing on DFM 5
 DIB starts ops in Pakistan 3
 No capital rise for ADIB 1
 Moves  20
 Moves  20
 Mashreqbank’s programs 
 ratings affi rmed  8
 Amlak Finance to go Islamic 9
 AMAN declares bonus shares 17
 SIB to provide fi nancing 10
 SIB appointed advisor to Council 10
 Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
 Bank Islam bidder evaluated 4
 Lehman entering Middle East 3
 Moves  20
UK Lehman entering Middle East 3
 Islamic Funds initiated 4
 Moves  20
 US$11.34 million lost for IBB  10
 Meet The Head  16
US Lehman entering Middle East 3
 Doha Bank to go Islamic 4
West Asia First Investment-linked Takaful 17


